central@subway

CMB Meeting Minutes #178

DATE: July 18, 2014

MEETING DATE: July 16 2014

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), R. Redmond (RR), A. Clifford), R. Nguyen (RN)

E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW), L. Zurinaga (LZ)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), A. Hoe (AH), B. Lebovitz (BL), M. Vilcheck,
(MV), M. Latch (ML), M. Kobler (MK), (AC), M. Acosta (MA, J. Wang (JW), K. Shah. (KS), S
Tisell (ST), J. Xia (IX), V. Chow (VC), J. Park (JP), S. Jefferis (SJ), S. Espinal (SE),
R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 178 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
1- A. Clifford presented updated cost information for CN1252 North Beach Bulb out and

Street Restoration work at a Columbus Street. The revise cost update includes
additional scope for QC Testing. The CMB was in agreement with the final negotiated
price of $694,651K agreed to by both parties.

2- R. Redmond presented a response letter to the Contractor’s lump sum cost proposal
for (COR 05) AT&T Conduit Changes. Written acceptance was given by AT&T for
the additional cost of $22,290K to perform the work (see attached). The CMB was in
agreement to proceed with the work authorizing the Not to Exceed amount agreed to
by AT&T to be tracked on force account. Costs to be reimbursed thru Form B.

3- A. Clifford presented a draft letter in response to the 1252 Contractor request for
Substantial Completion of the Instrumentation Monitoring System. SFMTA's letter
advices the Contractor monitoring activity must continue to take place at the various
locations until further notice (see attached). Notification will be issued to the Contractor
upon demonstration and acceptance of close out requirements before turn over to
CN21300 can be granted. The Board is in agreement with the contents of the letter and
recommended it be forwarded to the Contractor.

4- CN21300 Trend Report for the week of 07/16/14 was reviewed. The Board and PMOC
took exception to the current reports format suggesting improvements to make it a
more user-friendly document. E. Stassevitch advised the Board that the document is
still a work in progress requiring further modifications to the CM-13 report output and
additional training of CM staff to ensure all content is up to date.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m




ACTION ITEMS

central@subway

MTG

ITEM MTG DUE
# | pate | ASTION DESCRIPTION L DATE | STATUS
8 07/24113 | 07/24/13 | 1252 — Breakdown of Bid ltem GE-3 AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of
2 08/14/13 | 08/14/13 | occurrence post meeting record of approval which AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
overrode CMB direction
1252 — COR 97 & 98 — gravel encountered action plan
2&3 | 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 from Engineering of Record (DP1) AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
5 09/25/13 | 10/02/13 | 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Proposal MK 07/23/14 | Open
1252 - Design Clause - confirmation of existing
2 10/09/13 | 10/09/13 | contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 regarding | JW/AH 07/23/14 | Open
existing conditions related to utilities
1252 — COR 102 - Detemmine if the Contractor
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 | received 1251 as built information before they began AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
operations
1252 — COR 102 - Graphic showing the location of the
10/16/13 | 10/16/13 headwalls control line AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
10/23/13 | 10/23/13 | 1252 — PCC 014 - Contractor Cost Proposal JW/AC 07/23/14 | Open
1252 - COR 017 — Notify utility of cost as Form B bill
11/06/13 | 11/06/13 update under CN1250 or CN1251 AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
1300 — Setup a meeting with DT to confirm the use to
2 11/13/113 | 11/13/13 control traffic vC 07/23/14 | Open
NA 111313 | 1113113 I13 %Sg's— ;osrt}lﬁgzr who is being billed for the use of AC/MLe 07/23114 | Open
1300 - PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Utility 07/23/14
2 11/20113 | 11/20/13 verification lstter MK Open
4 1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency line
9 12/11/13" | 12/11/13 item credit (1.3M) AC/MLe 07/23/14 | Open
2 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 | 1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Geoprobes RR/ST 07/23/14 | Open
4 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 ;I: :3’(')1(()j L-lifSCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Joint Trench MK 07/23114 | Open
1300 - CTS confirmation from PG&E of cost for
4 01/15/14 | 01/15/14 concrite encasement of lines MK 07/23/14 | Open
1 07/02/14 | 07/02/14 1300 - STS PCC 006 AT&T Addl Vallts and Ductbank MA 07/23/14 | Open

- written agreement of cost & reimbursement to CSP

Meeting adjourned at 4:30pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by E. Stassevitch, and are the preparer’s
interpretation of discussions that took place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact the author in
writing within fo

Signed)

CMB Meeting — No. 178

4) days of receipt of these minutes.

[initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: l &;\Ql [ ‘ [Date review completed]

Page 2 of 2




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 178
July 16, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
John Funghi Brad Lebovitz Luis Zurinaga
Albert Hoe Roger Nguyen
Mark Latch Richard Redmond
Eric Stassevitch Beverly Ward

1. 1252 - PCC 20 - Installation of Water Pipe, Sewer, Bulb-outs, & Sidewalk Widening in NB - Cost Update
2. Trend Log -

3. Other Business —

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e—e—o—



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management
Configuration Management Board Special Meeting No. 178

July 16, 2014

3:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

Central Subwa

y Project Office

821 Howard, 2™ Floor

Main Conferen

ce Room

Meeting Attendance Sheet

Deliver Meeting Attendance Sheet with original signatures/initials to Document Control.

Please enter initials if your name is listed below.

Please enter name, affiliation, phone number and email address if your name is not listed below.
Acosta, Mike SFMTA (415) 701-5282 | Mike.Acosta@sfmta.com
Chow, Vivian SFMTA (415) 701-5264 | Vivian.chow@sfmta.com
Clifford, Alex CSP (415) 243-0953 | Alex.Clifford@sfmta.com
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721 | Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com il
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com ( /SS
Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com ¥
Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701-56719 | Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com
Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 AIbert.Hoé@sfmta.com %
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679 | Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com o
Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com
Kobler, Mike CSP (415) 850-4750 | Mike.kobler@sfmta.com
Kuehn, David STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8053 | David.kuehn@stvinc.com
Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 | Mark.Latch@sfmta.com
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8052 | Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 701-4312 | Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com

SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency

000

SRRy EFIRD AR



central@subway

e | (ACTLATON|  PHONE | ormmien | wmas
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 | Joon.Park@sfmta.com U ﬂ
Redmond, Richard CSP (415) 660-5407 | Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com (ZQ:_
Shah, Kartik SFMTA (415) 701-5678 | Kartik. Shah@sfmta.com
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (41 5) 701-4426 | Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com %
Tisell, Steve CSP (415) 660-5396 | steve.tisell@sfmta.com 7
Vilcheck Mark CSP. (415) 701-4293 | Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com
Wang, Jane SFMTA (415) 701-4287 | Jane.Wang@sfmta.com /’j\ ; .
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5291 | Beverly.Ward@sfmta.com ( W /
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6956 | Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org Kt

DEW» Vi

0 0onftpsee

B Yrnde ;%M

[

CMB Meeting — No. 178

Page 2 of 2




16

17

20

21

22

23

Columbus - Union to Filbert

Scope of Work
Columbus Between Union and Powell
Scope determined and price quote provided by Contractor
Location Scope “””'“e‘:a';’:"""b'e Notes Contractor's quote Negotiated Price Central Subway comments
— = — o —
10" base and 23" AC Central Subway pUC_| MieTSection disturbed by sewer, 55000000 53327500 DPW paving program willinclude half o this ntersection (priced at $125,000)
o and water work in their paving program.
Columbus and Curb, gutter, sidewalks Central Subway | Mtersection disturbed by sewer N/A excl by DPW
Uniom and water work
One ADA curb ramp on the southwest corner Central Subway/puc | Mtersection disturbed by sewer N/A excl by DPW
and water work
Four ADA curb ramps on north side of Union Central Subway | Mtersection disturbed by sewer Note: $567,533.95 includes BIH markup, bonds and insurance
and water work
; - TR
Completely new and wider s‘de"’::jk:s‘w‘d‘hs 18816, curbs on both TEP Committed Note: Miscalculation of BIH markup (was originally underquoted)
Two curb lanes both with bus pads (12" depth) TEP Committed
Fi i he
Northbound center lane 10" base and 2"-3" AC pUC Included in SFPUC price ;gs‘;vafr::: ::::: PUC includes their required pavement renovation per the
oy —— $567,533.95 $576,607.00 peciicat
i
Mid block Southbound center lane 10" base and 2"-3" AC Central Subway Y !
‘ Disturbed more than 25% of
between Union Partially completed
and Powell Center island without elevation changes Central Subway & TEP fally comp
TEP Committed
Reduced Sewer work TEP Confirmed
Two ADA curb ramps on south side of Powell TEP Committed
Flagger during work Central Subway & TEP N/A $15,657.00 $416.16/day x 30days to complete the work
Deleted curb and gutter strip no longer required (PCC-10) Central Subway N/A -$32,509.00 Per PCC-10 pricing
Mid block
between Union Centre island work elevation changes 8D 8D $42,000.00 $32,715.00 Reduced scope likely (only 75% of median) based on advice from designer
and Powell
- ~ormih -
10" base and 2"3" AC DPW Paving Program Willing to cost share $55,250.00 How much are DPW wiling to '"fv‘de Or will the pavement renovation be
o $84,000.00 covered in a future DPW project?
- - P ,000.
Powell and One curb ramps in the "‘Ed'aT’;‘:::rd andonein front of Pagoda | o\ o ine program Willing to cost share $15,267.00 price for the ramp on the island
Columbus
itted - I
Curb ramp in front of Pagoda Theater Pagoda Theater Committed - Schedule may be -$14,000.00 -$15,267.00
problematic
Intersection of . N - ;.
Union and Four ADA curb ramps Central Subway $84,000.00 excl Central .S\{bwav have not commenced work in this intersection that triggers.
responsibility to renovate the curb ramps
Powell
NEW ITEM QC Testing (BIH notified additional cost) TeP $13,656.00 $13,656.00
TOTAL: $823,533.95 $694,651.00
Price quote not available:
lighting in front of Marini Park TEP $52,500.00 $60,000.00 TEP (Cheryl) to provide clarified scope for contractor to price
) TEP & Transit ’ )
Others Three OCS pole foundations - Committed $15,750.00 $50,000.00 plug figure - Contractor pricing scope of work provided by TEP 5/29
Tree replacement Central Subway - included in current contract scope
pco 5':;;':' city Estimate 1 PCO, and 1 off duty police officer per day Al $142,664.63 $142,664.63 see 'PCO Estimate Sheet' - per 6/5/14 advice from TEP
SFMTA ) - ; - [ co: . )
) Bus stop relocation operations planning and staff time Al - included in 'PCO's, other City Staff' above
Operations
Central Subway [Assume a ful time inspector for 3 weeks (6200 x 40 x 4 = $32,000), assume
2 41,600, 41,600
10% of Contractor costs Al $41,600.00 $41,600.00 CM, Admin, & Outreach 16 hours each (5200 x 16 x 3 = $9,600)
TOTAL $1,076,048.58 $988,915.63
Funding commitment
Tep $400,000.00 $400,000.00
Central Subway $10,000.00 seellbabove |plug figure - some credits due from Synergy (gutter strip)
DPW 8D 8D
PUC TBD N/A
[ADDITIONAL FUNDING SOURCE N/A $625,000.00
TotAL: $410,000.00 $1,025,000.00
Additional Required $666,048.58 -$36,084.37  Assume $49,740.37 contingency for DSC's operational impacts
Mitigation 1 -$84,000.00 N/A
Mitigated Additional Required $582,048.58




central@subway

Connecting pecple. Connecting communities.

PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE
FINDING OF FACTS

Contract No. 1252 Tunnels Date 4/22/2014
PCC No. 1252-20

PCC Title Installation of Water Pipe, Sewer, Bulb-outs, and Sidewalk Widening in North Beach
PCC Initiator  Alex Clifford

Description of PCC:
e (A) Furnish and install water piping for the San Francisco Water Department (SFWD)
s (B) Furnish and install sewer catch pits, manholes, and piping for the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission (SFPUC)
» (C) Furnish and install additional sidewalk pavement (widening and bulb-outs), crosswalk ramps,
curb, gutter, reinforced bus-pads, street base and pavement for the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency, Sustainable Streets Division (SFMTA)

Additional work is as shown on the drawings attached to PCC-20.

Reason/Need for PCC:
The below agencies have approached the Central Subway Project and requested pricing of the following:

{A) SFWD is upgrading its existing infrastructure ahead of Central Subway related street restoration
which will impose a 5 year moratorium on newly paved roads

(B) SFPUC is adding sewer catch pits, manholes and connective piping to accommodate SFMTA's
traffic calming and pedestrian amenity project (sidewalk widening and bulb-outs)

(C) SFMTA’s Sustainable Streets proposes sidewalk widening and bulb-outs to encourage traffic
calming and pedestrian safety.

Location/Station:
A, B, and C are [ocated predominantly along Columbus Avenue, between STN 78430 and 82+80

Occurrence date, action date, potential time impact:
To be determined.

Recommended Action:
Recommend obtaining commitment from the Agencies listed above to fund additional work and include
allowance/contingency for differing site conditions, coordination, and operational impacts.

Estimate:

Contractors preliminary estimate: $2,252,000

(includes contractor pricing + ROM estimate for DSC's, operational impacts, coordination and
contingency)

Spec. Ref.:
Contract No. 1252, Tunnels

s F M TA Municipal Transportation Agency




central@subway

Contract No. 1252 Proposed Contract Change No. 20

Drawing Nos.:
FS 1252-063 (Current contract scope for reference only)
1252 RP-001 rev-1P, RP-101 rev-1P, RP-102 rev-1P, RP-160 rev-1P

Plan No. WD-2733D-1 Drawing E rev-0, Plan No. WD-2733D-2 Drawing E rev-0, Plan No. WD-2733D-3
Drawing E rev-0, Plan No. WD-2733B-2 Drawing E rev-0

Attachments:

Drawings listed above are attached to PCC-20,

Recommended by: M’_ Date ﬂzzl /ff'

Alex Clifford, Construction Manager (SFMTA Representative)

/ 2
Concur in Principle: i o vl A SR Date ‘7/ . / o
Mun Wei Leong, Resident Engineer {SFMTA Representative)

Page 2 of 2



BARNARD
IMPREGILO
Z HEALYJOINTVENTURE

May 30, 2014 Letter No. 231

Alex Clifford

Resident Engineer

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street, 2" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase II — Central Subway Tunneling
Contract No. 1252

Re: Instrumentation Turnover & Abandonment — Phase 1

Mr. Clifford:

The purpose of this letter is to establish an official record of request for substantial completion of
Contract 1252 instrumentation monitoring activities for the section of the tunnel alignment from the
northern edge of the Portal Structure work (Sta 161+50) to the CP-4 zone of influence area (Sta 124+00).
This includes the turnover of existing instrumentation in the Moscone (MOS) Station area Union Square
Market (UMS) Station area.

The attached marked-up contract drawing (BP-112) shows a red circle representing a zone of influence
area extending 200 feet from the north edge of the future Portal Structure which will continue to be
monitored until completion of the Portal Structure work.

As noted in Spec 31 09 13-3.01.S.Table 1- “Instrumentation Disposition at the End of Construction CN
12527, the MOS area is defined as Sta 150+00 to 159+00. All BSP, INC, MBX, PZM, SSP, and UMP in
this zone are to be transferred to the City for use and later removal by follow-on station contractor. All
Total Stations in this area are to be recovered by the Contractor, however, because Wang Technology is
the instrumentation subcontractor on the follow-up contract the Total Stations will also remain (per Wang
Technology means and methods). BIHJV requests approval for turnover of the MOS area within Sta
150+00 to 159+00 and accompanying instruments.

Instruments shown on attached contract drawing BP-112 not included in the red circle (Portal Structure
area) or the blue area (MOS turnover area) are requested to be abandoned and area restored per the
Contract documents.

The attached marked-up contract drawing (BP-110) shows a red circle representing an area extending 200
feet from the center of Cross Passage 5 (CP-5) which will continue to be monitored until completion of
the CP-5 work. Instruments shown on attached contract drawing BP-110 not included in the red circle

BARNARD IMPREGILO HEALY JOINT VENTURE
PO Box 78270, San Francisco, CA 94107 | Ph: (415) 546-0799 | Fax: (415) 546-3822



(CP-5 area) or the blue area (MOS turnover area) are requested to be abandoned and area restored per the
Contract documents.

The attached marked-up contract drawing (BP-109) shows a red circle representing an area extending 200
feet from the center of Cross Passage 5 (CP-5) which will continue to be monitored until completion of
the CP-5 work. Instruments shown on attached contract drawing BP-109 not included in the red circle
(CP-5 area) or the blue area (UMS turnover area) are requested to be abandoned and area restored per the
Contract documents.

As noted in Spec 31 09 13-3.01.5.Table 1- “Instrumentation Disposition at the End of Construction CN
1252”, the UMS area is defined as Sta 127+00 to 140+00. All BSP, INC, LLS, MBX, PZM, SSP, and
UMP in this zone are to be transferred to the City for use and later removal by follow-on station
contractor. All Total Stations in this area are to be recovered by the Contractor, however, because Wang
Technology is the instrumentation subcontractor on the follow-up contract the Total Stations will also
remain (per Wang Technology means and methods). BIHJV requests approval for turnover of the UMS
area within Sta 127+00 to 140+00 and accompanying instruments.

The attached marked-up contract drawing (BP-107) shows a red circle representing an area extending 200
feet from the center of Cross Passage 4 (CP-4) which will continue to be monitored until completion of
the CP-4 work. Instruments shown on attached contract drawing BP-107 not included in the red circle
(CP-4 area) or the blue area (UMS turnover area) are requested to be abandoned and area restored per the
Contract documents.

Please confirm SFMTA’s acceptance of the proposed plan of turnover and abandonment of
instrumentation monitoring activities in the areas as described above.

Sincerely,

Aaron Abel
a QA/QC Manager

BARNARD IMPREGILO HEALY JOINT VENTURE
PO Box 78270, San Francisco, CA 94107 | Ph: (415) 546-0799 | Fax: (415) 546-3822



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

L | * L]
.

\\sv6nas003.muni.sfgov.org\m344.1\finaldesign\drawing—821\3—structural\building protection\sheet files cp03\ M54423BP107.dwg Imenulty Thu Jan 27,2011 — 1:06 pm BP-107

i ; —
l {‘\%_ 021 Ll vo7 Instrumentation inside 200 ft _ INSTRUMENTATION. INSTALLATION SUMMARY TABLE
i — e radius zone of CP-4 will stay in (THIS DRAYING ONLY)
; 020’ place Untl| CP'4 Completlon SYMBOL INSTRUMENT TYPE (TH?;)ASQATV}}NG)
AUTOMATED BUILDING SETTLEMENT
008
POINT (PRISM ON BUILDING ROOF
025 w0o l A TOP OR WALL FOR TOTAL STATION 3
019 - | Instrumentation inside Sta MONITORING)
042 . SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT
ul 208 | 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will S| oy 0
o2a 3 Y o2a 309 : transfer to UMS follow-on station (5) | sumcs semaueNT PowT ;
017 B ~ | contractor. (TPE B)
1 8 009 - UTILITY MONITORING POINT
_ As b SSA {SUBSURFACE ROD ON UTILITY 0
; £ @ FOR OPTICAL LEVELING
? g G§ MONITORING)
o1e A ® MULTIPLE POINT BOREHOLE 0
A FALY 010 ' EXTENSOMETER
A A A (1) | INCUNOMETER 0
‘ @ PIEZOMETER 1
hs 013 014 G)
A Bece o NOTE:
A A |- Ia o
e T | / LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND SURFACE SETTLEMENT
At A ®, AN /A < POINTS ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE ONLY.
£\ ,/”"‘J A A el A C) ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.
,7/ - N o . /‘/ —— - e s .
e i i /el 7 T - AN
1 T 1 1 T ] “ '{' I T w
';Nt\ . ‘, - - e N [ e b diaodulaPhisul : e S \_\\‘___ e e e e [ e
AN A 7N A T N ' ®
’ 005 \%Q S8
lil Zg A TRACK A
g f ®
l.'; :./.‘.\.; 016 ‘
Euw|3 |
= y !
@ [+741.7-% ‘[ E
} - A A L
; | @ ‘ ‘
i : Wit ‘
A E : 013 \ A / i |
5 @ 295 oos m 308
, i
o2 i g 001
006 008 & o
(4311
: 007 ]
; ! it
019 . N ) "y 0 40' 80°
™ —
SCALE = 1"=40'
CONFORMED
;17' R Feasy G AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM o “3‘ 252
TELAMON i ARISION (,{%"f“’:’};f’%ﬂw MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 _TSIEI':E@L SUBWAY SFW(_EOEW %(}8477
T Shamriors 9.4 [ —
_ - ;ﬁtwli‘f’-l))DSON '”J ) jai}\\-) ; j—’ '::i;%m APPROVED BU'LD'NG PROTECTION DRAWING NO. REVISION
M.LDVM NED / . - ~ —
i s Fk T T T §i % Al gy o Lt INSTRUMENTATION PLAN BP—107 0
& /2; {Ezcn 1SSUED FOR BID — o S N — PB AMERICAS, INC. | . EORARDS 4% ?07 / P D £ EXEGUTVE DIRECTOR/CED SHEET 7 OF 13
BORDER REVISED 05/18/200% 0‘ i ' (\'



aaronabe
Oval

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside 200 ft radius zone of CP-4 will stay in place until CP-4 completion.


aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will transfer to UMS follow-on station contractor.



\\svBnas003.muni.sfgov.org\m544.1\finaldesign \drawing—821\3—~structural\puilding protection\sheet files cp03\ M54423BP108.dwg Imcnuity Thu Jan 27,2011 — 1:06 pm BP-108

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

’ l | 1 [ | jf\;\\ . /,/ "609'1« // \\\—
| BN
028 [ | ) \ - ® - \ INSTRUMENTATION INSTALLATION SUMMARY TABLE
j‘\% ; ; N\ \e \ e e \ (THIS DRAWING ONLY)
E pr—— ! S N\ L\ e -
< . . . \ . . .
T Instrumentation inside Sta ‘ Instrumentation inside Sta e SYMEOL LT R (TH?S‘JASFIAHVENG)
! \ P A
127+00 tO Sta 140+00 W|” 010 127+00 to Sta 140+OO W||| \\ . ~ o AUTOMATED BUILDING
006 transfer to UMS follow-on station transfer to UMS follow-on station | §> | 2 | EE RS “
contractor. o contractor FOR TOTAL STATION MONITCRING)
] .
007 | SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT
| SA1-9 o (TYPE A) 0
5 008 ' SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT
A - ; @ (TYPE B) 2
09 . 018 1 I :5‘1'% UTILITY MONITORING POINT
S5A1410 : (SUBSURFACE ROD ON UTILIFY )
N ; ! @ FOR OPTICAL LEVELING
@ A A é§ i MONITORING)
o10 Pl il g i @ MULTIPLE POINT BOREHOLE :
A ) n E { EXTENSOMETER
: 7Y o @ S g
| ‘ SEE DWG BP—153 FOR |
3[5 012 e , A A BLDG INTERIOR () | Weunouerer 0
A | b ﬁ L2\ (NSTRUMENTATION
3 | By | <& | PrezomeTeR 5
| ! i
§ 5 o1t @ | @ 004 MANUAL BUILDING SETTLEMENT
| 3 ‘ s -~ : <€> C5H6(P) @ MONITORING POINT 3
( :p>3 | i PIM - 13
[ 5 e ; ‘ /CIL
{ A | /
LA AN A A A A® | A
N N , I S~
z-120f00 +36+80 o0 132400 132+85 4400 / . NOTE:
E ' ; NS i e ) i : LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND SURFACE SETTLEMENT
B ] ) POINTS ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE ONLY.
ol - o Vi ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE
A A : FIELD.
P @La LA !DS— 6P| | A
i H-12 :p>1,
A ® |3
B G) CD £s-23(7) | °
et : Pai-| -
=g | 001
gy
<i| sa_
24 €
020
® | 2
R N A A A AA
w | . N
g 314 : 329
= 815 # i
5 \\s | B 002 ///
m : ; e
° ® A
014 21 o o 7 - /
004 wis T -
& A p
018 e
0134 N
T
| -+
005 { 40 0 40’ 80"
™ ™ —
c OSCALE = 640’
BT Y AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 282
TELAMON ,f;i'!@-"“s";““,.%”f&@ﬁ/‘”j’gf%' / MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
" Srore ,%*ms-g;&?; it TUNNELS CL—~18478
| f{i’]JSDN /L\,QOM '.‘V ‘\i} ““ : APPROVED DRAWING NC. REVISION
= i e St INSTRUMENTATION PLAN BP-108
CL/21/2011 {55 FOR BD pB aMERicas, inc. | & OWRS iy "L 2 L excoume oRccroR/een SHEET 8 OF 13 489 0
DATE DESCRIPTION REY By | cHECKED |4PPROVED) AT JAN 21 200 < L

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RFGORD GONTAINS SFNSITIVF SFRCURITY INFGRUATION THAT IS CONTROLLFD UNDFR 48 GFR PARTS 16 AN 1570, NO PART OF THIS REGORD MAY BF DISCLOSFT TO PFRSON WITHOUT A "NFFD TO KNGW!, AS DFFINFI) IN 49 GFR PARTS 16 AND 1520, FXGFPT WITH THF WRITTFN PFRMISSION OF THF ADMINISTRATOR OF THF TRANSPORTATION SFRCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THF SFGRFTARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZFT) RFLFASF MAY RFSLLT IN GIVIL PFNALTY OR OTHFR AGTION.

489



aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will transfer to UMS follow-on station contractor.


aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will transfer to UMS follow-on station contractor.



\\sv6nas003.muni.sfgov.org\m544.1\finaldesign \drawing—821\3—structural\building protection\sheet files cp03\ M54423BP109.dwg Imcnulty Thu Jan 27,2011 — 1:07 pm BP-109

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

g —— INSTRUMENTATION INSTALLATION SUMMARY TABLE

| Instrumentation inside St.a (THIS DRAWNG ONLY)

) 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will L UANTIY
. transfer to UMS follow-on station Instrumentation inside 200 ft SYMBOL INSTRUMENT TYPE (THIS DRAWING)
I contractor. radius zone of CP-5 will stay in pAguTy%Mgi?sﬁugﬁl%%;E%Egggg
1 L place until CP-5 completion. A TOP OR WALL FOR TOTAL STATON| 29
. : MONITORING)

o ‘ SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT

i i - P
L\ i i 3706 D |re ’

AN i 3

] i & SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT

| . B I Oy ’

g z ! 56 99114, 1214124 = UTILITY MONITORING POINT
& |
‘ e (SUBSURFACE ROD ON UTILITY
E 075-092 z || z () | FoK omon, (rveuNG 4
x > | ) MONITORING)
i 7]
a4 123 B é & MULTIPLE POINT BOREHOLE 5
: _ sskiL7 = EXTENSOMETER
g @ A A () | meuvoverER 0
K 047 {
| | PIEZOMETER 2
G ©
f j f @ 3
MSP) ~BARI=1 : | ‘ en G NE NOTE:
N _n / TRACK
: (:_) N A / o\ _SSA1-B / LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND SURFACE SETTLEMENT
i Y N NS T, @ ~ / (s POINTS ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE ONLY.
o (Pove oo : REET =T D] ; s ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.
] et L MBEEEY
141408y ,/ 4 143+00
it } i. I} i1 I i
p—tg- 02 ' CRX)vstes '
m MEX=10) .
Y T — 3-30(P) . y
A A ZM -9 A \\ B
aY fid A ALY T
¢ 58
W, TRACK
= 2' G) § 008
ro
E 4]
o
oy
24 Al GA A
o s 0 \% /Y
| MSP1I-BART-3 < A
Ty =
&
s b
A 8
& 007
=
SEE DWG BP-154 FOR o
BLDG INTERIOR =
INSTRUMENTATION T
1]
i 008
\\\\'\
NN 3705
N L
.
037 \\.,_, e
P :
| / - 40 0 40 80’
SCALE = 1"=40'
TN S = CONTRACT MO,
e = Za bl CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1252
TELAMON CH;'CK‘:C:RAS'GM ;)W/&ib’kflﬁ?{!?’{ﬂ,w MuNlclPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY SFHTA CONTROL NO.
i e TUNNELS CL—18479
ki o P BUILDING PROTECTION
"M, FOMLER z L Mo BP—109
01/21/2011 [1SSUED FOR BID o PB AMERICAS, INGC Rt hwARDS i G Z/// %"“éﬂ@” INSTRUMENTATION PLAN W, 0O
DATE DESCRIPTION I BY | CHECKED |APPRAVED i T joee JAN 21 208 - b EXECUTVE. DIRECTOR/CEG SHEET ¢ OF 13 4“_9{—.)

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORN GONTAINS SFNSITIVE SFRCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLFD) UNDFR 48 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, NO PART OF THIS RFGORD MAY BF DISCLOSFD TO PFRSON WITHOUT A "NFFD TO KNGW, AS DFFINFIIIN 49 GFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, FXGFPT WITH THF WRITTFN PFRMISSION OF THF ADMINISTRATOR OF THF TRANSPORTATION SFRCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SFCRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZFD) RFLFASF MAY RFSLLT IN GIVIL PFNALTY OR OTHFR ACTIGN,

R

T



aaronabe
Oval

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside 200 ft radius zone of CP-5 will stay in place until CP-5 completion.


aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 127+00 to Sta 140+00 will transfer to UMS follow-on station contractor.



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

\\sv6n08003.muni‘sfgov.org\m544,1\finoldesign\drawing——821\SKYstructurol\building protection\sheet files cp03\ M54423BP110.dwg Imenulty Thu Jan 27,2011 — /: 08 pm BP-110

||
Instrumentation inside 200 ft Instrumentation inside Sta INSTRUMENTATION INSTALLATION SUMMARY TABLE
\ radius zone of CP-5 will stay in 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will L 8 (T4S DRAVNG ONY)
place until CP-5 completion. transfer to MOS follow-on station |— " SYMBOL INSTRUMENT TYPE (TS DRAWING)
contractor. \ AUTOMATED BUILDING SETTLEMENT
A POINT (PRISM ON BUILDING ROOF 5
TOP OR WALL FOR TOTAL STATION 1
\\ 3723 | A MONITORING)
\ ‘ @ SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT 5
| A \ s
BTG %" seven » § @ (STliiFi!;A(gE) SETTLEMENT POINT ]
UTILITY MONITORING POINT
q (SUBSURFACE ROD ON UTILITY
1 A B (V) | RoR ommic. LEveLnG 12
i 113, 114, 416, 117 é MONITORING)
1 o ] T
. MULTIPLE POINT BOREHOLE
| koAi-s (® | brinsouee 3
A 63 A A (1) | WeunowETER 0
18
& @ PIEZOMETER 0
®
A P! e NOTE:
AL A / / TRACK A L LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND SURFACE SETTLEMENT
R = oy FAN ; . FAN & POINTS ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE ONLY.
,,,,,,,,,,,,, . &) A ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.
| DA T . / AN
f@\ 145400 FOURTH STREET 146400 /149400 1BY- 15 148400 g0 (W)oe= 0jt00
! : >4 i = { v i Il VAN ; ™ - I ¥
o = [ BT ﬁ\,w
- ®
() i
| »
W &
-] 11
6 = @ = r
hS g8 .8
:IH 7o gﬁ : 5 -
Ei s i j
B VAN’ b
A A ]
A A PE
it
| N
- |
w — | =
] W i 12
= g TS
1] - [
] &
[ o b
- 5 067 - :
8 = ’ g
2 3724 H
4 088 =z
o =
g
T &
T o8
SCALE = 1"=40"
:HW TR GTY AND GOUNTY OF SAN FRANGISGO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM e 01 252
TELAMON | " howson Fvcsiere] MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
Plimor L Fase—dd ; TUNNELS CL—-18480
oo o Aremors BUILDING PROTECTION
((;WI?R e BP—1 1 O
e — i e aeeicns. me. [E s 22 L Vot e INSTRUMENTATION PLAN s 0
DATE DESCRIPTION e o | crecken |aseover) ! i AN BT 28 EXECUTIVE. DIRECTOR/CEG SHEET 10 OF 13 % I

BORDER REMISED OG/1%/205¢


aaronabe
Polygonal Line

aaronabe
Pencil

aaronabe
Line

aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside 200 ft radius zone of CP-5 will stay in place until CP-5 completion.


aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will transfer to MOS follow-on station contractor.



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

AN Instrumentation inside Sta Instrumentation inside Sta .
AN 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will
transfer to MOS follow-on station transfer to MOS follow-on station NOTES: s DG Oy e
o (=3
E contractor. contractor. E SR 1. LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND QUANTITY
SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINTS  |SymBoL INSTRUMENT TYPE
\\ ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE (THIS DRAWING)
: ONLY. ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE AUTOMATED BUILDING SETTLEMENT
N\ REIERMLE it FIELD. /A | PONT (PRISW ON BULDNG ROOF | )
4 \ L . TOP OR WALL FOR TOTAL STATION
A 3734 ARE ALREADY IN PLACE PER MONITORING)
1250 CONTRACT AND REA ,
INSTALLATIONS ARE NOT @ ?TYPE ES SETTLEVENT PONT 2
REQUIRED. REFER 10 PROJECT
= 5 SPECIFICATIONS SECTION @ SURFAGE SETTLEMENT POINT "
12 +2 01.12.19 FOR CONTRACT (YPE B)
€2 081 )
INTERFACE.
UTILITY MONITORING POINT
(SUBSURFACE ROD ON UTILITY 8
FOR OPTICAL LEVELING
1 B 1 MONITORING)
— (%) | WULTPLE PONT BOREHOLE 5
SSA1-4 EXTENSOMETER
=
A @ (1) | INCLNOMETER 0
(=]
L)
1817
A & | PEzOVETER 4
1 O G )
T | d& / TRACK A Z%
@ - S5-34(P -~

\\svBnas003.muni.sfgov.org\m544.1\finaldesign\drawing—821\3~structural\building protection\sheet files cp03\ M54423BP111.dwg Imcnuity Thu Jan 27,2011 — 3:34 pm BP-—111

L /L g’ P S
MBX=5. o b e IR e e o _MP=52-0; . - e N - | l AN
g 151400 152+00 153400/ 154+00 o 155400 (g% | L } | ]
—_— (D¢ ’ ' FOURTH STREET '  ruse- 3o ' {ulue o2 of /
UMP—62-08". .2 BB s o e e R e . : L V—-——v—.——m’?ﬁ‘/‘-?‘%—%yﬁ L
3 s g i _ ~ b
A N n A A UsP—-13-02 |
A AN » 4
A BSP-001 1\ BSF003 e 2 1
c5-70)| <P
2o S7M-7 \O 093
=}
36 A g |
-+ &
= 008 pa | |
su 5 i UMP~53~03® — i
i w0 | BOAE
| — s
T T [ \ - / |
LJ N A tAj | UMP—56-03 rw«—v}
t ; |
, 4
2 Z.\.\ I/L\\ T g =3 \NL___..L____________ _’_—/
- IE BT &
088 i 014
u 105 / 1\ BETAIL
b 096, 098 B i =
B m 159-161 p u , 20 0
W | =3 -— € | 20 0
% E - e e
E g 153-157 § SCALE = 17=20'
"3
& u o
wd
HE 8l s 2 s —
T3 s T4
- 3733 e o9
T ﬁ;‘H 40 4] 40 80"
[ %) o Lo m
Lo SCALE = 1°=40'
CONFORMED
DEEGNED JE— 'f . CONﬁ?‘:\CT N
S KM {,f_<«5ﬁ.,/, ’ﬁw CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1252
TELAMON | [ wesw Tavaranact MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY STy
CHAECKED ((g 1 TUNNELS
T, SMRNOFT Lead s ) —
e /;{"@;/{‘”g,,ﬁ%' 3 m’ﬁf{?\ﬂ«% ClL—18481
- = AL AR USSR AN y oPnowE BUILDING PROTECTION Fepo 111 —=
== . FORLER R A R _
U : O EMDBW Nt Yl INSTRUMENTATION PLAN 0
DATE DESCRIPTION ey BY | GHECKED |APPROVED i T e J[;N 21 gm? e Y ) EXECUTNVE LIRECTOR/0EC SHEET 11 OF 13 ‘ 4’%?«
BORDER REVISED 05/18,/2009 — A3 v



aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will transfer to MOS follow-on station contractor.


aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will transfer to MOS follow-on station contractor.



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

\\sv6nas003.muni.sfgov.org\m544.1 \finaldesign\drawing—821\3—structurai\building protection\sheet files cp03\ M34423BP112.dwg Imenulty Thu Jan 27,2011 — 335 pm BP-112

Instrumentation inside Sta o——
AN 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will |n3t.rumentat'on inside 200 ft INSTRUMENTATION INSTALLATION SUMMARY TABLE
¢ for to MOS foll tati . i radius zone of Portal Structure (THIS DRAWING ONLY)
ranster 1o offow-on station will stay in place until Portal SWMBOLl  INSTRUMENT TPE QUANTITY
13 contractor. ; Struct leti (THIS DRAWING)
~ N ructure completion. AUTOMATED BUILDING SETILEMENT
162 ‘ 033 A POINT (PRISM ON BUILDING ROOF
T ; TOP OR WALL FOR TOTAL STATION 32
1 MONITORING)
4 | 161 034 Q} SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT
AN L (TYPE B) 10
SURFACE SETTLEMENT POINT
105 U @ (TYPE B) 5
18 ‘ UTILITY MONITORING POINT
& ‘ (SUBSURFACE ROD ON LTILITY 12
» | 3754 . @ FOR OPTICAL LEVELING
/ L | w MONITORING)
< SEE DWG BP-156 FOR o MULTIPLE POINT BOREHOLE
BLDG INTERIOR = 0
1 BLOG NTERIOR : ® EXTENSOMETER
1 o
ssarls L ) | a11a 7 (1) | weuNovETER 0
G> i A A £\ E <r»> PIEZOMETER 0
18 A
& N A ssat-2 f NOTE:
@| | Bomgs ® ¢ p—
E0ig == - N8 LOCATIONS OF BUILDING AND SURFACE SETTLEMENT
N !
S| LSl ;e | TRACK POINTS ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE ONLY.
/ ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.
. \s g } // B ) N k, , ,A / ,,,,,,,,,,
i USP-71-03
/ UdF-73-03
. : e s IR s < i
o-63-0¢ FOURTH STREET |\o/ %U"if‘@i“:‘i
A -. L NP USP-69-04 PUSE=89-07
A A A - A
| @) FAN L i
i
é) 001 002 I 3 008
(-1
53
rZ
e A
[ A——" Y
B
+ 3\; 008
zd
o
Ew
=0
S8
T s g
g 401-473 Y
@
lm" 012 E
& - %w
L= u b
®» !Igl 107 ] i
= = oW i
o % B |
3 & | 1'
8 : | g
13 s 3752 s
- 091 ] 11
L : my 0 4@ 80°
‘ A ~ " —
SCALE = 1"=40'
Z:%TKE!?A = ‘ CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM e 01 252
TELAMON L s {?"é‘“"i{?“"‘;’?"’ff MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY ECTY
SN0 ] S [ TUNNELS CL—-18482
L UD?ON /’L/\:::@jﬁ!g APPROVED BU‘LD‘NG PROTECTION DEWE; NO- 1 1 2 REVISION
HEQ;:M""!‘?EL‘ ; :‘d . e —
017212011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 PE AMERICAS, INC. AP?{EOEE?N;EDS e, F 7‘;,/{ . E:f;f::;oz;M INS;'?_'LE”EA.I.ENJ §T|00';\| 1%LAN SR ia_q 2 0
DATE DESCRIPTION . BY | CHEGKED | sPPROVED) 128 DATE JaN 21 sen i

BORDER REVISED 06/18/2009 ;
THIS RFGORD GONTAINS SFNSITIVF SFRCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLFD UNDFR 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, NO PART OF THIS RFGORD MAY BF DISCLOSFD TO PFRSON WITHOUT A "NFFD TO KNOW', AS FFINFT IN 48 GFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, FXCF PT WITH THF WRITTEN PFRUISSION OF THF ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SFRGUIRITY AIMINISTRATION OR THF SFGRFTARY OF TRANSPORTATION, UNALITHORIZFD) RFLFASF MAY RESLLT IN GIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. 1 9 3


aaronabe
Oval

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside 200 ft radius zone of Portal Structure will stay in place until Portal Structure completion.


aaronabe
Rectangle

aaronabe
Callout
Instrumentation inside Sta 150+00 to Sta 159+00 will transfer to MOS follow-on station contractor.



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Contract No. 1252 Letter No. 0322
July 16, 2014
Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

420 Fourth Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

Attn: Ben Campbell
Subject: Contract 1252 Instrumentation Turnover & Abandonment — Phase 1
Mr. Campbell,

In its letter 231 dated May 30, 2014 BIH requested the following:

1. Substantial completion of Contract 1252 instrumentation monitoring activities between
the northern edge of the Portal Structure work (Sta 161+50) to the CP-4 zone of
influence area (Sta 124+00), excluding the following areas where active work or
excavation is occurring:

a) Within 200’ of the northern edge of the Portal Structure
b) Within 200’ of Cross Passage 5
¢) Within 200’ of Cross Passage 4

2. Turnover of monitoring equipment to follow on Stations contractor at the following

locations
a) UMS area - Sta 127+00 to 140+00
b) MOS area - Sta 150+00 to 159+00

SFMTA advises the following in relation to the cessation of monitoring activities, and handover
of instruments in the above mentioned locations:

o Utilities — Sewers — (UMP’s, USP’s)
0 Monitoring must continue until further notice
0 SFMTA will notify the relevant agency of BIHJV's request to cease monitoring
and advise BIH if the asset owner agrees that monitoring is no longer required
e Utilities — AWSS and Water — (acoustic leak detection system) and (UMP’s, USP’s)
0 Monitoring must continue until further notice
o0 SFMTA will notify the relevant agency of BIHJV’s request to cease monitoring
and advise BIH if the asset owner agrees that monitoring is no longer required
e Buildings — BSPs, MSPs, LLS, Crack Gauges - monitoring must continue until:
0 BIH review all monitoring information for the relevant building and determine that
the building is stable and showing no settlement/movement trend, and
o0 BIH conduct the post construction survey of the particular building (monitoring
equipment is to be removed, and instrument fixing points repaired to the
satisfaction of the owner during the post construction survey)
o0 BIH are to photograph the post repair condition of the instrument fixing points for
inclusion in the post construction survey report, and
o0 Provide confirmation that the repairs are to the property owners satisfaction

. u . 221 Howard Street 415.701 5262 Phone
SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m San Francisco, Ca 94103 415701 5222 Fax



central@subwa

MBX — monitoring must continue until;
o BIH review the data for each monitor and determine the location is stable and
showing no settlement trend, and
o BIH obtain a final reading of the instrument relative to CCSF datum prior to
abandonment of the instrument.
Piezometers - Monitoring must continue until further notice
Deep Benchmarks - Monitoring must continue until further notice
BART — monitoring must continue until further notice
ARGUS System - Provide ongoing access to Historical data of removed
instrumentation via the ARGUS system.
Transfer of Instrumentation to Follow On Contractor — Provide the following for
transferred instruments:
o Installation record sheet for transferred instruments, points, prisms, and systems
including as-built coordinates in project coordinate system.
o Permits, data, maps, and drawings associated with transferred systems

Please contact me if you have any questions in relation to the above.

Sincerely,

Alex Clifford
Construction Manager — Tunneling
SFMTA Central Subway Project

CC:

John Funghi, SFMTA
Richard Redmond, SFMTA
Mark Kroncke, SFMTA
Ryan McCarter, SFMTA
Mun Leong, SFMTA

CS File No. M544.1.3.1252.0030

CS Letter No. 0322 Page 2 of 2 July 16, 2014



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CS CN 1300 Letter No. 0252

Wednesday, July 16, 2014

Tutor Perini Corp

530 Bush Street, Suite 302

San Francisco, California 94108

Attn: Patrick Jennings, Project Manager

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 1300
Stations, Surface, Track and Systems

Subject: (GEN) Response to Letter 106 — AT&T Conduit Changes ( COR 005)

Dear Mr. Jennings,

SFMTA is in receipt of Tutor Perini letter 106, regarding requested changes to AT&T conduit and elbow
requirements, per our RFI-014,

Please proceed on Force Acct, per the terms of the contract, a not to exceed price of $22,290.00. Tutor Perini shall
inform SFMTA as it approaches 80% of said amount.

If you have any questions, se do not hesitate to contact me in the future.

Yours truly

Richard Redmond, P.E.
Program Manager — Project Construction
SFMTA Central Subway Project

Attachments: Tutor Perini letter 106

Cc: John Funghi, SFMTA
Eric Stassevitch, SFMTA
Albert Hoe, SFMTA
Jane Wang, SFMTA
Nicolas Huff, SFMTA
Brian Kelleher, SFMTA
CS File No. M544.1.3.1300.0030

_ " 821 Howard Street 415701 5262 Phone
SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e'o'o_ San Francisco, Ca 94103 415 7015222 Fax



Tutor Perini Corporation
530 Bush St, Suite 302
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/638-6052

TutorPerini
Over a century of excellence
SFMTA - 106
4/3/2014
SF Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street
2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103
Attn: Richard Redmond

Reference: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 — Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and
Systems, Contract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

Subject: Change Order Request (COR#005) — Change in Requirements For AT&T Conduit

Dear Mr. Redmond,

Pursuant to our letter 0098 and in response to SFMTA’s response to RFI#0016 — AT&T Conduit Change,
Tutor Perini Corporation (TPC) provides herewith a lump sum cost proposal for this Change Order
Request in the (additive/dedustive} amount of $22,290.00 (Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety
and 00/100 Dollars) per the following scope:

¢ Includes Roadway Engineering Works, Inc. additional costs for conduit change per their letter
LTR-010 dated 3/14/14.

* Excludes any work not specifically included in attached proposal.
In accordance with the above and contract provisions, please provide a Contract Modification to us
promptly for the additional costs so that further delays and payment for this extra work may be
mitigated.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052.

Respectfully,
Tutor Perini Corporation

cc: File, 10-2.0087



TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION

SF Municipal Transportation Agency

Third Streat Light Rall Program Phase 2

Central Subway Stations, Sudface, Track and Systems
Conltract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

(415) 638-6052

COR#005
73000087
Year 2014 Edition

DESCRIPTION
Change in Requirements For AT&T Conduit

RFlg Included:
Submittals Included:
RFCs Included:
EXPIRATION DATE: § days from recelpt
Warranties, Retention Withholding,

Impacts to Miniorty Goals, and CCIP Impacts

Preservation of Property Costs Unknown at this Time

TOTAL GOST PROPOSAL;

Propes?

aal

$

22,290

ITEM

PROJECT COSTS

QUANTITY] UNI'I'I LABORIOTHER EQUIFMENT

SPECIALIST UNIT|

SUBCONTRAGT

TOTAL I TOTAL TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

RATE RATE

RATE

RATE

DIRECT LABOR JIRECT EQUIPMEM DIRECT MATERIAL

SPECIALIST  JRECT SUBCONTRA(

HREGT COSTS

RECAP FROM PRICING SHEET

$ - 13 - |3 -

$0.00

$ 20,658.87

20,858.87

Dumnpster Pulls

Dust Control

EA
[E:]

Engineering (@700/hr = 757hr W/28%mu below)

Fleld Design

First Ald & S ltemns

Freight Cost

Heavy Duty Scaffold

Install / Remeove / Relocate Temporary Stairs

Management Trips to Field

Misc. & Consumables

HRS!
L8
EA
MH

HRS
LS

Misc. & Fuel Surcharge

Mobllization { Dermobilization

Permits

Portable Scaffold

Postage ($10/EA )

Procurement

CElEEEE

Professional Services

Quality Control Inspection & Testing

Record Drawing / As-Bulk

Rigging / Special Handl

Sanitation (tollet/sinks/service 250/ea/MO}

Security Services

Small Tools

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

000w |

Storm-Water Pumping

Strest Sweepar

Temporary Power

Temporary Storage / Shop

Traffic Control

Utllity Charges

SUBTOTAL

SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL W/10% FEE

20,658.87

SALES TAX

4.75%

SUBTOTAL

MISC EQUIPMENT

0.00%

INCIDENTAL LABOR COSTS

SUBTOTAL

0.00%

CONTRACTOR CVERHEAD & PROFIT-ON LABOR

=]
T

[&n [0 1es &R
)

18%

CONTRACTOR OVERHEAD & PROFIT-ON EQUIPMENT

16%

CONTRACTOR OVERHEAD & PROFIT-ON MATERIAL

5%

CONTRACTOR OVERHEAD & PROFIT-ON SPECIALIST

2 RIRIR

CONTRACTOR OVERHEAD & PROFIT-ON CONTRACT

OF

CONTRACTOR MARKLIF ON SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

5% oF

$20,658.87

$1,032.94

1,032.84

SUBTOTAL

21,691.81

BID ITEM ADJUSTMENTS

EXCESS LIABILITY COST

1.72% $ 21,691.81

[ 373.70

a73.70

CONTRACTOR BOND COST

S

1,04% $ 21,691.81

$ 224.52

224.52

Nete: 5% Eq Insurance for. orcer work

J& wncluded 1 not avallable

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER

3 _21.691.81

22,590

COR#005 Proposal aex

PROPOSAL SHEET NUMBER

4:20 PM4/272014



TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION

SF Municipal Transportalfon Agency

Third Straet Light Raif Program Phase 2

Caniraf Subway Stations, Surface, Track and Systems
Coniract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

FORCE ACCOUNT ANALYSIS COST PROPOSAL FOR THE FOLLOWING TSCO:

73000087

Contract Change Ordar Number: COR#H005 Notes:
(415) 638-6052 1) See Notes on Proposal Sheet
Change in Requirements For AT&T Condult
DESCRIPTION [ uar LABOR EQUIFMENT MATERIAL SPECIALIST BUBCONTRAGT. [UNITMH TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL $
EM # iisor  |eaur EA 1] RATE RATE RATE RATE RATE LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SPECIALIGT CONTRACT | SUBCONTRACT. TOTAL
Contract Change Netice Number: COR¥005
i |Change [n Requirements For AT&T Condult
A) Roadway Engineering Li#010 dated 3/14/14 Re: COR Change in
Requiremants For AT&T Conduit
ROAENG Roadway Engineering Lir#010 datad 31414 1 LS $20,658.67 $20,658.87 | $20,658.87
HIIETOTAL
Total For Pricing Sheet B $20,656.87 ] $20,658.87
CORA00S Propoeel xisx

PRICING PAGE NUMBER

428 FM4/22014




3442 6Th Street
Ceres, California
95307
Phone: 209-541-0920
Fax: 209-541-1085

/1472014

Tutor Saliba

990 Fish Ranch Road

Orinda, California

84563

Aftention: Pat Jennings
Phone: 818-362-8391

Fax: 818-362-9286
Letter Number: LTR-010

Our Project Number: 1300 Your Projact Number: 1300
Project Name: Central Subway

Specification Number. GP-58, Paragraph 6.02
Subject: Change Order Request - Change in Requirements for AT&T Conduit

Attachments;

Change Qrder Request w Data.pdf

This letter and attachment constitute Roadway Engineering Works' Change Order Request for the
SFMTA's request to modify the AT&T conduits in the project's joint trench.

History of this Change Order Request
On January 3, 2014, in Submittal 1300-010, Roadway provided submittal documentation on the
AT&T conduil. On February, 13, 2014, the submittal was returned with a “revise and resubmit” and
the Reviewer stated:

Change the following radius on the sweeps:

» 2" diameter — Schedule 80
* Minimum radius = 36"
» Preferred radius = 48°
+ 4" diameter - Schedule 80
» Minimum radius = 60"
» Preferred radius of 72°
« All sweeps can be Schedule 80

On February 27, 2014, Roadway provided RFI-014, which stated, “Based on the Reviewer's
rasponse to Roadway Submitial No. 1300-010 (Tutor Submittal 008-33 41 10-0), it appears that the
schedule rating and the radius of the conduit needs to change. Please confirm.”

On March 6, 2014, SFMTA responded to RFI-014 with, “Yes, AT&T submittal comments are
confirmed.”

Page 10f2



Roadway notes that the Rewewer’s comments are contrnry to the Speclﬁcatlons Below, please
find the Reviewer's submittal responses in bokd font followed by Roadway’s comments in regular
type.

2" Schedule 80 with a minimum radius of 36" and a preferred radius of 48"

« This response is contrary o Specification Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1.a, which states that:
o Two inch conduit is to be AT&T Type CPTS-86 or Schedule 40 PVC

+ This response is contrary to Specification Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1.c, which states that:
o Two inch conduit angles: Minimum 2 feet radius for all 11-1/4, 22-1/2, 45, and
90-degree curvature angles
» This response is contrary to Specification Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1.f (for building risers and
pole risers), which states that:

o Two inch conduit: Minimum 2-foot radius for 90-degree angle AT&T Type C PTS-66 or
Schedule 80 PVC

4” Schedule 80 with a minimum radius of 60” and a preferred radius of 72"

= This response is contrary to Specification Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1.b, which states that:
o Four inch conduit is fo be AT&T Type C PTS-77 or Schedule 40 PVC
» This response is contrary to Speclfication Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1.d, which states that:
o Four inch conduit angles: Minimum 3 feet radius for all 11-1/4, 22-1/2, 45, and
90-degree curvature angles
» This response is contrary fo Specification Section 33 41 10, 2.02.C.1g, which states that:

o Faur inch conduit: Minimum 3-foot radius for 80-degree angle AT&T Type C PTS-77 or
Schedule 80 PVC.

Consequently, Roadway is providing the attached matrix which details the comparitive costs of the
material and labor involved with this change. To date, there is no schedule impact for this COR.

Sincerely,
Michael Lewine
CC:

Dawn Collins (Roadway Engineering Works Inc.),Randy Morisoli (Roadway Engineering Works
Inc.),Gary Elgenson (Tutor Perini),Derek Brown (Tutor Saliba),Brett Chabert (Tutor Saliba),Paul
Chamanadjian {Tutor Saliba),Jim Nies (Tutor Saliba), Traci Storr (Tutor Saliba)

Page 2 of 2



ROADWAY ENGINEERING WORKS - CENTRAL SUBWAY - CONTRACT 1400
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST - AT&T CONDUIT CHANGES

TWO INCH CONDUIT

MATERIAL LABOR MATERIAL LABOR DELTA PER UNIT ESTIMATED QUANTITIES LABOR EXTENDED suB
SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS [ UNIT MH UNIT REVIEWER'S RESPONSE $ UNIT MH UNIT | MATERIALS | LABORMH | MATERIAL | LABOR MH RATE MATERIALS | LABOR S TOTALS

AT&T Type CPTS-66 S  36.00 CFt 0.50 CFt hedue 80 PVC 5 13500 CFt 1 CFt [] 99.00 0.50 0 0 5 9243 |5 = 5 = $ -

Or Schedule 40 PVC Not Using - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Minimum 2 Ft Radius for 11-1/4 degree $§ 450 Ea 0.15 Ea Ft Radius for 11-1/4 degree 5 825 Ea 0.20 Ea s 3.75 0.05 0 0 $ 9243 | 5 - |5 - |5 -

3 Ft Radius for 11-1/4 degree $§ 525 Ea 020 Ea Or 4 Ft Radius for 11-1/4 degree $ 10.00 Ea 0.25 Ea 5 4.75 0.05 0 0 $ 9243 S S o K -
Minimum 2 £t Radlus for 22-1/2 degree $ 485 Ea 0.15 Ea |3 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degres $ 815 Ea 0.20 Ea 5 4.30 0.05 0 0 S 9243 | § - 15 - S -

3 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degree $ 5.60 Ea 0.20 Ea Or 4 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degree § 1125 Ea 0.25 Ea - 5.65 0.05 0 1] 5 9243 ] 5 - 1 - ] -
Minimum 2 Ft Radius for 45 dagra s 5.25 Ea 0.15 Ea |3 Ft Radius for 45 degree S 0.85 Ea 0.20 Ea S 4.60 0.40 0 [ ] 924315 - $ - 5 -

3 Ft Radlus for 45 dggree $ 6.15 Ea .20 Ea I Or 4 Ft Radius for 45 degree $ 1255 Ea 0.30 Ea $ 6.40 0.10 0 4] $ 92431 % - $ - 5 -
Minimum 2 Ft Radlus for 90 degree $§ 5.5 Ea 0.20 Ea |3 Ft Radius for 90 degree $ 12,70 Ea 0.30 Ea $ 7.05 0.10 1] g s 92431 3% - |$ - -

3 Pt Radius for 90 degree [ 6.35 Ea 0.30 Ea ] Or 4 Ft Radius for 90 degree $ 14.85 Ea 0.35 Ea S 8.50 0.05 1] a 5 92434 5 - 1 - s -
Building & Pole Risers JBuilding & Pole Risers (implied In Response)
ATE&T Type CPTS-66 $ 83.00 CFt 0.50 CFt  [Schedue BO PVC $ 135.00 CFt 1 CFt §§ 5200 0.50 0 0 $ 95243]5S o K - 1s -

Or Schedule 40 PVC Net Using - - 1 - - - - - ] - - 0 0 $ N - |8 B -
Minimum 2 Ft Radius for 90 degge ] 5.65 Ea 0.20 Ea l! Ft Radius for 90 degee $ 12.70 Ea 0.30 $ 71.05 0.10 Y] 0 $ 9243 % - ] - 3 -

3 Ft Radlus for 90 degree $ 635 Ea 0.30 Ea__ |- Or4FtRadlus for 90 degree $ 1485 Ea 0.35 $ 8.50 0.05 0 0 $ 243 - 1% - 15 -

|
FOUR INCH CONDUIT
MATERIAL LABOR MATERIAL LABOR DELTA PER UNIT ESTIMATED QUANTITIES LABOR EXTENDED sUB
SPECIRCATION REQUIREMENTS [ UNIT MH | UNIT REVIEWER'S RESFONSE ] UNIT MH UNIT || MATERIALS | LABORMH | MATERIAL | LABOR MH RATE MATERIALS | LABOR S TOTALS

AT&T Type CPTS-77 $ 11400 CFt 050] CFt [Schedue BO PVC $ 365.00 CH 2.50 CFt $ 25100 200 229 45,8 $ 92435 5747905 4,233.29)% 998119

Or Schedule 40 PVC Not Using - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Minimum 3 Ft Radius for 11-1/4 degres $§ 685 Ea 0.30] Ea §5 FtRadlus for 11-1/4 degree $§ 2160 Ea 0.75 Ea s 14.75 0.45 1] 0 [ 92435 - 5 . K -

4 Pt Radius for 11-1/4 degree $ 725| Ea 040] Ea Or 6 Ft Radlus for 11-1/4 degree § 2900| Ea 1.00 Ea J§ 2175| o® 44 264 |$ 9243]|$§ 957005 244015]$ 3,397.15
Minimum 3 Ft Radtus for 22-1/2 degree [ 745 Ea 0.30| Ea 5 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degree $ 1300 Ea 0.75 Ea S 15.55 0.45 ] 0 $ 9243 | § - $ - -] -

4 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degree 4 7.85 £a O.4D| Ea Or 6 Ft Radius for 22-1/2 degree $  33.00 Ea 1.00 Ea $ 2515 0.60 42 25.2 ] 92435 1,05630|% 2329248 3,38554
Minimum 3 Ft Radius for 45 degree $ 1150 Ea 0.30] Ea |5 Ft Radlus for 45 degree $ 4200 Ea 0.75 Ea_J|$ 3050| 040 o o $ 9243|% - |5 - |3 -

4 Ft Radius for 45 degree $ 1275 Ea 0.40| Ea Or 6 Ft Radius for 45 degee $ 49.00 Ea 1.25 Ea $ 36.25 0.85 [1] 0 5 9243 | § - $ - $ -
Minimum 3 Fi Radius for 90 dngree $ 1450 Ea o.ml Ea 5 Ft Radius for 90 degee $ 5100 Ea 1.25 Ea $ 36.50¢ 0.85 1] 1} 5 5243 5 - $ - s -

4 Ft Radius for 90 degree § 1525 Ea c.60] Ea Or 6 Ft Radius for 90 deg_ree $ 59.00 Ea 1.75 Ea ] 43.75 1.15 8 9.2 $ 9243 ]|S 35000)8 8503605 1,20036
Bullding & Pole Risers wilding & Pole Risers {implied in Response)
AT&T Type CPTS-77 § 245.00 CFt 1.00] CF  [Schedue 80 PVC $ 365.00 CFt 2.50 CFt | $§ 12000 1.50 0 0 $ 92431 5 - 13 - 15 -

Or Schedule 80 PVC Not Using - B | . - - - - - - 0 0 5 o - I3 B -
Minimum 3 Ft Radlus for 90 degree $ 1450] Ea 0.40] Ea |5 Ft Radius for S0 degree $ 5100 Ea 125 Ea 5 3650] o8s 0 0 § 924315 - 18 - 18 -

4 Ft Radlus for 90 degree $ 1525 Ea 0.60] Ea | Or6 FtRadiusfor 90 degree $ 59.00 Ea 1.75 Ea |5 43.75 1.15 0 ] §  9243[s - |s - Is -

| i

SUBTOTAL § 17,964.24

15%MARK § 2,694,564
TOTAL § 20,658.87



Tutor Perini COl‘p REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
530 Bush Street, Suite 302 No. 00383

Phone: 415-638-6052
San Francisco, CA 94108

TITLE: RFI0016 AT&T Conduit Change DATE: 2/20/2014
PROJECT: Stations, Surface, Track & Systems REQUIRED:  3/6/2014
To: A Be e Bomon RESPONDED: 3/6/2014
Central Subway Project
530 Bush Street, Suite 400 CLOSED: 3/6/2014

San Francisco, CA 94108

Requested By:Tutor Perini Corp Date: 2/20/2014

WORK IMPACT: SCHEDULE IMPACT: COSTIMPACT: WORK PACKAGE:
Unknown No No STS

REQUEST / QUESTION:
Can we be provided with a response to Roadway Engincering's attached RFI-014? Please advise.

PROPOSED SOLUTION:
ANSWER:

Yes, AT&T submittal comments are confirmed.



RFI Transmittal

Request for Information #: 0016
SFMTA 3rd St Light Rail Prog

530 Bush Street

Suite 302

San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415-638-6052 Fax:

Confirmation

Discipline: Electrical

Response Required By: 2/27/2014
Initiated Date: 2/20/2014
Project # 01011.101760

Printed on: 2/20/2014

Submitted To:

Submitted By:

SF Municipal Transportation Agency
Richard Redmond

821 Howard Street
2nd Floor

Roadway Engineering Works, inc.

Randy Morisoli
3442 6th Street
Ceres, CA 95707

L_San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject

AT&T Conduit Change

Coples To:

Drawing Reference

Information Requested

Can we be provided with a response to Roadway Engineering's attached RFI-014? Please advise.

Suggestion

Response

Answered By:

Date Answered:

FILE

Page 1 of 1



3442 6Th Street
Ceres, California
95307
Phone: 209-541-0920
Fax: 209-541-1065

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

February 20, 2014

Tutor Saliba
990 Fish Ranch Road
Orinda, California

94563

Attention: Pat Jennings

Phone: 818-362-8391

Fax: 818-362-9286

Our RFl Number: RFI-014

Our Project Number: 1300 Your Project Number: 1300
Project Name: Central Subway

Response Due: February 27, 2014

Specification Number: 2,02.C.1

Regarding: Electrical

Subject: Response to Roadway Submittal No. 1300-010 (Tutor Submittal 006-33 41 10-0) - AT&T
Conduits

We are requesting information on the following:

Based on the Reviewer's response to Roadway Submittal No. 1300-010 (Tutor Submittal 006-33
41 10-0), it appears that the schedule rating and the radius of the conduit needs to change. Please
confirm.

* Response may cause additional cost, and/or schedule impact.

Sincerely,
Michael Lewine

CC:

Randy Morisoli (Roadway Engineering Works Inc.),Michael Lewine (Roadway Engineering Works
inc.),Derek Brown (Tutor Saliba),Jim Nies (Tutor Saliba), Traci Storr (Tutor Saliba),Brett Chabert
(Tutor Saliba),Dawn Collins (Roadway Engineering Works Inc.),Paul Chamanadjian (Tutor Saliba)

Response:

(RFI-014) Page 10f2



By:

Date:

(RFI-014)

Page 2 of 2



I

Central Subway Project SUBMITTAL
NO. 33 41 10-006

PACKAGE NO: 334110

TITLE: ATT Conduit & Sweeps DAYS HELD: 0
PROJECT: Stations, Surface, Track & Systems DAYS ELAPSED: 38
DRAWING: DAYS OVERDUE: 17
STATUS: RR
BIC: TPC
RECEIVED FROM SENT TO RETURNED BY FORWARDED TO
TPC PJ AT&T HH AT&T HH TPC PJI
Revision Drawing
No.  Description / Remarks Received Sent Returned Forwarded Status SepiasPrints Date HeldElapsed
001 ATT Conduit & Sweeps 1/6/2014  1/6/2014  2/13/2014 2/13/2014. RR 0 0 0 38
Revise and Resubmit:

Change the following radius on the sweeps:
= 2” diameter — schedule 80

Minimum Radius = 36

Preferred Radius = 48"

« 4” Diameter — Schedule 80

Minimum Radius = 60~

Preferred Radius = 72

All sweeps can be Schedule 80.

Primavera ®



Seng, Wuthea

From: HUYNH, HUAN C <hh2621@att.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 04, 2014 11:19 AM

To: Pong, Sanford

Cc: Acosta, Michael; Seng, Wuthea; Redmond, Richard
Subject: RE: CN1300: RFI #383

Sanford,

Please proceed with the comments in my submittal. AT&T will accept the additional cost.

Thanks
Huan

From: Pong, Sanford [mailto:Sanford.Pong@sfmta.com]

Sent: Monday, March 03, 2014 6:52 AM

To: HUYNH, HUAN C

Cc: Acosta, Michael; Seng, Wuthea; Redmond, Richard; Pong, Sanford
Subject: RE: CN1300: RFI #383

Hi Huan,
I’'m following up on the status of RFI #383 which will be due soon. Please let know us of its status.

Thanks,
Sanford

From: Pong, Sanford

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2014 1:43 PM

To: 'hh2621@att.com’

Cc: Acosta, Michael; Seng, Wuthea; Redmond, Richard; Pong, Sanford
Subject: RE: CN1300: RFI #383

Hi Huan,

I've reviewed our specs and it appears that that minimum conduit radius do not match your submittal
comments. Please see below.

Excerpts from the spec section 33 41 10 paragraph 2.02.C.1.fand g.:
f. Two-inch conduit: Minimum 2-foot radius for 90-degree angle AT&T Type C PTS-66 or Schedule 80 PVC.
g. Four-inch conduit: Minimum 3-foot radius for 90-degree angle (AT&T Type C PTS-77 or Schedule 80 PVC.

Excerpts from your submittal comments:
Change the following radius on the sweeps:

* 2" diameter — schedule 80

Minimum Radius = 36”

Preferred Radius = 48

* 4 Diameter — Schedule 80

Minimum Radius = 60



Preferred Radius = 72
All sweeps can be Schedule

If we proceed with your comments, there may be additional cost impacts. Do you want us to proceed with your
comments?

I've attached PDF copy of spec section 33 41 10 and a copy of your submittal comments for your reference.

Thanks,
Sanford

From: Acosta, Michael

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2014 12:09 PM
To: Seng, Wuthea; 'hh2621@att.com’

Cc: CN, 1300; Redmond, Richard; Pong, Sanford
Subject: RE: CN1300: RFI #383

Sanford,
Please review our specs first and determine if contractor’s claim of extra cost is legit.

Huan would not know what he needs to do with this document...

From: Seng, Wuthea

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2014 11:03 AM

To: 'hh2621@att.com’

Cc: CN, 1300; Redmond, Richard; Acosta, Michael; Pong, Sanford; Seng, Wuthea
Subject: CN1300: RFI #383

Huan,

Please see attached.

Wu

Wuthea Seng, P.E.
Office Engineer

7 SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency
Central Subway Project
530 Bush Street, 4™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Email: wuthea.seng@sfmta.com
Office: No Phone




central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend
Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks

00075 6/13/14 YBM YBM FACO #24 Conflict new culvert  Errors and Omissions PJ $5,000.00 Merit presented to CMB on 6/18/14 - Agreed. Work has yet to be
performed.

00071 6/3/14 UMS UMS NDSC AT&T Conduits @ Geary Private Utilities HH $50,000.00 Contractor has submitted Notice of Differing Site Condition regarding
St AT&T conduits at Geary Street (Geary/Stockton intersection). The
Contractor contends that the existing duct bank is a nested,
unorganized array of custom sweeps, installed in violation of the City
and Contract Specifications. Tutor alleges that this disorganized mass
of conduits crossing the pile line cannot be shifted, as necessary, to
allow the piles to be installed.

SFMTA forwarded TPC's letter on 5/21/14 to AT&T (Huan Hyunh).

SFTMA issued Misc Letter 32 (6/02/14) to AT&T requesting their
attention to this issue and a field meeting with Tutor to review issue.

The value inputted in the lump sum is a rough place holder.

00065 5/2/14 STS STS-PG&E 6" gas re-alignment Private Utilities $10,000.00 PG&E gas as shown in sidewalk per contract does not meet PG&E
requirement.
RE to issue a PCC.
Cost shown is RE's best guesstimate.

00064 5/23/14 GEN GEN-PCC9 TP Cable & Conduit Owner Directed CIP MA 9 $0.00 Reduce traction power cables from 2.4kV to 2.0kV and reduce
Downsiz traction power conduit from 5" GRSC/Phenolic to 4" Phenolic.
(Programwide).
Initially presented to CMB on 9/3/13. CMB approved PCC to TPC on
5/22/14. Potential cost savings of $907,000.

00062 4/30/14 UMS UMS Compensation Grout Other $0.00 Tutor has not submitted their Compensation Grouting plan, but their
schedule and their direction to backfill the existing grout shaft @ Ellis
St, is evidence that Tutor will not follow the compensation grout plan
design.

SFTMA has stipulated in Letters 94 and 106 that it has not received
detailed compensation grouting plans for review and approval. Letter
94 describes the issues that must be addressed in the grouting plan

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency ©-6-@- 10f15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00061 4/30/14 UMS UMS Tangent Pile Work Delays Other $150,000.00 Contractor has submitted two RFI's contending a defective design

with respect to tolerances. Tutor shows in their RFI's what they
believe are conflicts with the battered pile tips and tunnel's structural
shell. They believe that the battered pile tips, in many locations, will
penetrate the tunnel shell. SFMTA's continued response has been to
install that there is no conflict between the battered pile tips and the
tunnel and that the Contractor is to proceed with pile installation per
the design documents.

SFMTA issued Letter 132, bringing supposed Tangent Pile issue to
head. TPC responded via TPC Letter 103, which SFMTA countered
with Letter 155.

The estimated value is listed only as a place holder since this work is
not on the critical path, it is difficult to estimate a cost impact.

TPC issued Letter 121, asserting that there is a 'potential' for the piles
to conflict with the tunnel and expressing entitlement to a change
order.

SFMTA responsed via Letter 208, rejecting the Contractor's position
and directing to install the piles per contract. It should be noted that
the tangent pile work began on 4/29 with no (apparent) issues as had
been asserted by the Contractor.

00048 4/24/14 UMS UMS FACO #25 OCS Pole@ Other $10,000.00 The phasing for the OCS pole shown in the OCS drawings is intended
Market/Ellis by the designer to aid in the roof beam installation. It is believed that

the Contractor wishes to reconfigure the OCS before pile installation
begins. The Contractor's phasing results in conflicts between several
Type E Piles and the OCS pole and associate guy wires. We believe
that if the Contractor installs most of the Type E Piles, then stops pile
installation activity to reconfigure and install the temporary OCS pole
and cabeling, that the Contractor will not have all of the problems that
they claim.

SFMTA has responded on Letter 110 that TPC needs to provide its
sequence for construction and installation of piles at Market & Ellis St.
TPC verbally stated that they will consult with their sub-contractor,
Becho, about alternative drill rig positions to facilitate the pile
installation. The Contractor also stated that they will be pot holing to
investigate whether another location for the temporary pole is possible
to meet the Contractor's desired sequencing. Letter 110 goes on to
state that when the above information is provided to SFTMA another
meeting will be held to discuss and hopefully resolve this issue.

Potholing revealed additonal utilities and conduits for the intially
proposed location. Additional meeting held, and it was agreed that
another location would be attempted for potholing. The RE agreed to
pay for the additional potholing on Force Account.

The estimated cost (exposure) is the estimation for the cost to
suspend then remobilize the pile subcontractor while the work to
perform the temporary OCS installation is completed.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 20f 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00046 4/24/14 YBM  YBM 20" water conflict east wall Other PJ $0.00 Received RFI 530 on 4/23/14 of potential issue. Water line shown

correctly in contract dwgs. SFWD will perform early shutdown of water
line. It is anticipated there is no extra costs as this work was within
scope with SFWD.

00044 4/24/14  UMS UMS ND Ellis Street Access Other $0.00 TPC claiming a delay to their schedule for BIH's late departure from
Ellis St. TPC did not coordinate with BIH. TPC did not formally
request access to Ellis St and did not formally notify SFMTA of
potential delay.

ND was denied on Letter 101.

00041 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC Macys Mens Canopies Unforeseen Condition $0.00 Tutor maintains that they could not have known the extent of the work
involved with the canopy removals. They did not properly evaluate the
canopies at bid time, and did not review the as-built drawings to
determine the scope of work.

Issue remains open as the canopy submittals (and the work involved)
have not been approved and the full extent of the work has not been
fleshed out. This will affect the work to install the Type J piles at the
emergency egress stairs near Macy's Mens.

NDSC was denied on Letter 69.

00037 4/18/14 CTS CTS-Panel 45 DSC Obnoxious Odors Unforeseen Condition PJ $0.00 TPC put MTA on notice.
00036 4/18/14 CTS CTS-DSC ContamSoil COR#7 Unforeseen Condition PJ $0.00 Ongoing
00035 4/18/14 CTS  CTS-DSC Unkown Conduits on Unforeseen Condition PJ $0.00 Costs captured by FACOs.
Washingt
00032 4/18/14 YBM YBM FACO #22 potential contam soil  Other PJ $15,000.00 Issue presented to CMB 4/16/14 - Agreed. Work completed but will

resume when begin headhouse excavation. If merit determined will be
paid by Allowance ltem 4.

00031 4/18/14 YBM  Concrete obstructions AWSS work Other PJ $0.00 Investigation work performed 5/6/14. Obstruction was discovered to
be a thick (18-20") street section. SFMTA believes this issue is
without merit. However, Tutor has not closed this issue.

00030 4/18/14 YBM YBM FACO #21 Buried timber piles Unforeseen Condition PJ $0.00 Merit presented to CMB 4/16/14 - Agreed. Pile extraction completed
on 5-5-14. Tutor has not submitted bill. Will be paid by Allowance ltem
13.

00029 4/18/14 YBM YBM FACO #18 Add analytical tests ~ Other PJ $5,000.00 Test for SVOCs, organic pesticides and hexavalent chromium in 3

remaining soil profile borings. Tutor has not submitted bill. Will have
to be paid through Change Order.

00023 4/2/14 STS  STS-FACO #20 Add'l Soil Testing Req Owner Directed CIP  PJ $5,000.00 Contract Specifications 02 81 00.56 required the project to comply
with the San Francisco Public Health Code Article 22A (Maher
Ordinance). However, pesticides and chromium +6, which were
required by the Landfill Facilities such as Baylands and Potrero Hills,
were not included in the Maher Ordinance testing requirements.
Cost shown is RE's best guesstimate.

SFMTA Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 30f 15



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting Communities.

Trend
Number Date Package Title

Reason For Change BIC

PCC COR CO

Value

Date:

Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Remarks

00022 3/31/14 UMS UMS-FACO#19 Street Light at Stockto

00021 3/17/14 YBM YBM FACO #14 Abandoned sewer not

00020 3/17/14 YBM YBM FACO #12 Buried concrete wall

00019 3/10/14 STS  STS FACO #17 R/D Subsurface
Layers

00018 3/10/14 STS  STS FACO #16 Mitigate Subsurface

00017 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #13 Remove a
Water-Filled

00016 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #11 Relocate AWSS Fire
Hyd

00015 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #10 NEW AWSS Fire
HydrantW

00014 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #9 Add Traffic Signage
@Po

00012 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #7 Relocate AWSS Fire
Hydr

00011 3/10/14 CTS CTS-FACO #6 TC for AWSS line
Passin

00010 3/10/14 CTS  CTS-FACO #5 Unidentif 3" Metal Pipe

00009 3/7/14 CTS CTS-FACO #4 Joint Trench Unid.
Cond

00008 3/7/14 CTS CTS-FACO #3 Enlarge Excavation

Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition

Private Utilities

Owner Directed CIP

Unforeseen Condition

Owner Directed CIP

Unforeseen Condition

Private Utilities

Private Utilities

Private Utilities

Other

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ
PJ

PJ

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$25,000.00

$65,000.00

$1,000.00

$10,000.00

$5,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

$10,000.00

Letter 134 formally transmitted FACO #19 directing the Contractor to
remove the conduit and feeder to the combination street signal and
light pole at the southwest corner of Stockton and O'Farrell.

The Contractor has stated that the combination street light at the
southwest corner of Stockton and O'Farrell streets was not shown on
the street light drawings. SFMTA clarified that regardless of what
appurtenances were on the pole, the pole was shown to be removed
on drawings (pavement demo) PD-105 and (electrical) ET-104.

The Contractor was correct that the conduit and feeder supplying the
street light are not shown on any drawings. PG&E, SFPUC, and
Sustainable Streets have not claimed ownership of the conduit and its
feeder.

Presented to CMB 3/12/14 NTE $10,000 - Agreed. Work completed
on 3/6/14. Tutor has yet to submit bill. Will be paid under Allowance
Item 13.

Presented to CMB 3/12/14 NTE $15,000 - Agreed. Increased NTE
from $15,000 to $20,000 at CMB 4/9/14 - Agreed. Work complete
5/2/14 for guidewall construction. Wall will be encountered again
when station excavation begins. Tutor has yet to submit bill. Will be
paid under Allowance Item 13.

Contractor found existing sub-surface layers of concrete about 12”
below ground surface during potholing on 4th Street between Bryant
and King.

Cost to be paid under contract allowance.

Found pre-existing voids underneath roadway that caused streetbase
to settle and collapse after saw-cutting operation.

Cost to be paid under contract allowance.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work is ongoing.

Field work is ongoing.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.

Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary

SFMTA

Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00007 3/7114 CTS CTS-FACO #2 Connecting (E) Private Utilities PJ $0.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary
Ductbank
00006 1/22/14  STS  STS Traffic Signal RFls Errors and Omissions $150,000.00 Contractor found various discrepancies in the Contract ET drawings

related to traffic signals. RFls were submitted and responded to
clarify the discrepancies.

RE to revise ET drawings and issue PCC.

Cost shown is rough order magnitude.

00004 12/11/13 CTS  CTS Liquidated Damages Failure Traf Other ($3,500.00) On November 26, 2013, Tutor Perini workers closed Washington
Street earlier than the approved as noted Traffic Control Plan allowed.
Submittal 01 55 26.54-010 clearly stated the road is to be closed at
8:00 pm Tuesday, November 26th, 2013. Additionally, at 4:50 p.m.
Monday, November 25 an e-mail message was sent to Brett Chabert
and Gabe Bautista which included the time of the closure, and
authorization to procure Police Officers for the closure. The police
officers showed up at 8:00 pm November 26th, 2013 for the
scheduled closure.

Assessment of LD's per MTA discretion.

00002 12/6/13 STS  STS FACO #15 Add. ATT Manhole, PB Private Utilities 006 $280,618.00 Contract Specifications 33 41 10, 2.04 and 3.05 specified that all
manholes and pullboxes are to be furnished and installed by AT&T.
However, AT&T requested that these manholes and pullboxes be
installed by the Contract 1300 contractor pending AT&T approval of a
fair and reasonable cost.
- PCC #6 issued to TPC.
-Cost shown is Contractor's proposal.

Presented to CMB on 11/20/13 and approved on 7/2/14 fro
$635,208.40. Pending AT&T approval of TPC/SFMTA negotiated

cost.
00001 11/12/13 CTS CTS-FACO #1 Potholing Unforeseen Condition PJ $13,000.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
@Stockton&Was
Sub Total: $807,118.00

00079 7/8/14 YBM  YBM concrete overpour at end stop Other $25,000.00 DSC issued on 6/25/14. Issue discussed with John on 7/7/14. Need
more information from Tutor to resolve.

00078 7/8/14 YBM YBM-FACO #28 concrete obst 20" cut Unforeseen Condition $0.00 Merit presented to CMB on 7/9/14 - Agreed. Work to be tracked on
Force Account and paid through Allowance ltem 13.

00077 6/13/14 STS  Relocation of Comm & Elec Cabinets  Errors and Omissions $0.00 Original location on Freelon, east of 4th Street does not meet
DPW-BSM sidewalk space requirement. New location is Brannan,
east of 4th Street. This was present to CMB on Sept. 4, 2013.
Engineer estimated for $6607.

00076 6/13/14 STS  Additional manholes for 78" sewer Private Utilities $0.00 SFPUC requested 11 additional manholes to be included with the 78"
sewer design. Per Manfred Wong's 6/12/14 email, SFPUC will pay for
the additional manholes. ROM: $5k/manhole for 11 manholes =
$55,000. Eng. estimate forthcoming.

00070 5/29/14 CTS CTS-PG&E Scope Change at Exit Private Utilities $0.00 Drafting PCC to present to CMB

Hatch

SFMTA Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 50f 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks

status:NEW.______ |
00068 5/29/14 CTS CTS-DSC Hard Rock at Slurry Wall Unforeseen Condition $0.00 Tracking work in field.

00066 517114 STS  STS-Subsurface structural wall at S Unforeseen Condition $50,000.00 Subsurface structural wall at SW 4th/Brannan was discovered during

potholing. Expected to become DSC during permanent installation.
Issue to be addressed when more information becomes available
during permanent installation.

Cost shown is a placeholder.

00040 4/23/14 STS  PCC #10 230KV Casing at Bryant/4th  Private Ultilities 10 $138,000.00 PG&E wants Central Subway to install steel casing next to existing
230KV at 4th/Bryant.
-PCC #10 issued to TPC on 4/23/14. Cost shown is rough order of
magnitude.
00039 4/23/14 CTS CTS-DSC Harder Rock Unforeseen Condition $0.00 Potential claim.
Sub Total: $213,000.00
status:0ENI |
00074 6/11/14 UMS UMS Powell St. Elevator Site Hazmat Unforeseen Condition PJ $15,900.00 CMOD #1 Initiated the design for the elevator at the west end of

Powell St. Station. Several cut sheets have been submitted to
SFMTA, but none even approach the minimum threshold of what
would be considered as a conceptual design as defined in the
Specifications.

This cost proposal was rejected via Letter No. 219. The proposal
could not be evaluated since the conceptual design had not been
submitted therefore it was impossilbe to contemplate the scope of the
work and the full extent of the required abatement activities.

Ulitimately, this will have to be negotiated when the final conceptual
design is approved and the scope of work established. None of the
existing building materials were sampled or tested before the contract
went out to bid.

Tutor has issued a letter No. 177 (in response No. 219) stating that
their conceptual design for the elevator is forthcoming.

00073 6/9/14 UMS UMS NDSC #10 Becho Obstruct E Pile Unforeseen Condition PJ $9,000.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the reinfoced concrete they
encountered was unexpected or unforeseen. Becho (subcontractor)
states that neither the geotechnical baseline nor the contract drawings
show the reinfoced concrete. SFTMA drawing ES-102 shows soldier
beams and a bulkhead were to be demolished and removed.

NDSC was denied via Letter 212.

00072 6/9/14 UMS UMS NDSC #9 Becho Obstruct E Pile  Unforeseen Condition PJ $8,000.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the reinfoced concrete they
encountered was unexpected or unforeseen. Becho (subcontractor)
states that neither the geotechnical baseline nor the contract drawings
show the reinfoced concrete. SFTMA drawing ES-102 shows soldier
beams and a bulkhead were to be demolished and removed.

NDSC was denied via Letter 211.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 6 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00063 4/30/14 UMS UMS NDSC Hydrant N. of Geary Unforeseen Condition $25,000.00 Tutor's argues that the plans were not clear that the hydrant (& its

associated lateral) had to be coordinated with the Type E Pile
installation. This arguement is unfounded. The drawings clearly show
the hydrant lateral running over the southern portion of Pile E85, and
the UD drawings note that the lateral must remain in service and must
be phased/coordinated with pile installation.

NDSC was denied via Letter 174.

00060 4/28/14 UMS UMS W Shape Wale Supports Other $100,000.00 Tutor maintains that the Response to Bidder's questions: "W Shape is
only a temporary support for the wale installation, and is to be
designed by the Contractor to suit their means and methods" was
contractual direction to design a small (and impermanent) W Shape.
They contend that during the design meeting "9/17/13" the designer's
clarification that the W Shape was the only means of vertical
permanent vertical support is a change to the Contract. The
Contractor maintains that their engineering done so far for the
permanent W Shape reveals a cost that is greater than what would be
required for temporary W Shapes.

SFTMA cited spec sections and drawing notes which require the
Contractor to design the connections. Since the W Shape wale
support is a part of the connection, and since the connections are the
Contractor's sole responsibility, sizing the W Shape (whether
temporary or permanent) is a part of the Contractor's scope of work.

Advanced notice of COR was denied thru (SFMTA) Letter 171. TPC
submitted (TPC) Letter 94 as advanced notification of pending COR
for the increase in Shape of the W sections.

00059 4/25/14 UMS UMS NDSC #8 Becho Obstruct C Pile Unforeseen Condition $11,000.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the steel pipe/casing they
encountered was to be unexpected or unforeseen. Becho
(subcontractor) states that it had been agreed that all utilities would be
relocated before start of work by the 1252 Contractor. SFTMA had
made no such representation in the 1300 contract.

NDSC was denied via Letter 170.

00058 4/24/14  UMS UMS ND TCP at O'Farrell Pile Macys  Other $10,000.00 Tutor maintains that they are not required to provide 6' sidewalk
access anywhere in the vicinity of Macy's Mens Store, since the north
edge of the pile line is about 1'-6" from the (south) face of Macy's
Mens building. The sidewalk access is a requirement of the traffic
drawings. The Traffic Engineer laid out dimensioning showing that it
would be possible to place a 6' walkway along the south side of the
construction laydown area (within the traffic lane). Tutor denies that
this is possible because this reduces the width of their fencing,
constricting their laydown area's width, and will not be wide enough to
fit their equipment.

SFMTA also noted that the Macy's Canopy Removal and Storage
submittal had not been approved yet. The piles cannot be installed
until the canopy is removed. Non-approval of the canopy precludes
Tutor from beginning work in this area.

NDSC was denied on Letter 166.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 7 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00057 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC Inadequate CDF Unforeseen Condition $15,000.00 Tutor has assumed CDF was placed under the utility relocation

contract as a self-supporting back fill which would not require shoring
for later work (UMS). Tutor claims that the CDF not being used 100%
in several locations requires them to install shoring. They had gone
from the as-builts which showed CDF 100% supporting the existing
sidewalk. Shoring is in fact shown on the ES drawings as being
necessary.

NDSC was denied on Letter 163.

00056 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #7 Becho Obstruct C Pile Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho have not presented findings with regard to the metal or
steel obstructions being encountered being inconsistent with the
language in contract that they are responsible for abandoned utility
facilities.

NDSC was denied on Letter 160.

00055 4/24/14 UMS UMS ND & COR 3 AWSS Hydrant Unforeseen Condition $8,353.00 Tutor maintains that the AWSS drawings only show the AWSS lateral
and not the hydrant to be removed. They maintain that the lack of note
for removal of the AWSS hydrant means that it is extra. The PD
drawings show the AWSS Hydrant to be removed.

ND was denied on Letter 103 for CO for the Work to remove the
AWSS hydrant at the Northwest corner of Stockton & O'Farrell.
Tutor/Valverde resubmitted request. It was denied a second time via
Letter 126.

An issue "resolution ladder" meeting was held between the RE and
Valverde. The RE ONLY agreed to recommend payment for just
rigging, hoisting, and trucking the hydrant and associated riser. The
draft letter formally offering this recommendation is being circulated
for review.

00054 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC Imprope TrafficSignal Line Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Valverde ran their sawcut blade too deep and hit/cut a traffic
signal conduit and feeder that was about 8" to 12" below the
underside of the slab. The traffic signals were knocked out of service,
and crews had to wait until the signal shop was on site to perform the
repairs. Claiming for compensation to repair and restore the signals
due to their non-code compliant depth

NDSC was denied on Letter 168. Traffic Signal Restoration Protocol
provided via Letter 168.

00053 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #6 Becho Obstruct C Pile Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the abandoned utilities they
encountered were unexpected or unforeseen. It was indicated in the
specifications that they were expected to encounter abandoned
utilities.

NDSC was denied on Letter 141. Tutor resubmitted with supplemental
information. NDSC denied a second time via Letter 145.

00052 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC (e) Waterline Depth Unforeseen Condition $2,500.00 Tutor/Valverde used a saw cut to cut deeper than the 8" thick street (
= 2" A/C wear surface + 6" Concrete Base). The saw cut blade cut
through the water line, causing water leak out. It is improper to use a
sawcut thicker than the depth of the street.

NDSC was denied on Letter 139.

SFMTA Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 8 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00051 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #5 Becho Obstruct C Pile Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the abandoned utilities and concrete

they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen. Also failed to study
the Geotech report which stated that the wood, brick and concrete
objects found in this strata were to be expected when performing
subsurface work, or the contract drawings which show the concrete
walls.

NDSC was denied on Letter 131.

00050 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #4 Becho Obstruct C Pile Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the abandoned utilities they
encountered were unexpected or unforeseen. Becho (subcontractor)
states that it had been agreed that all utilities would be relocated
before start of work. SFTMA had made no such representation in the
1300 contract.

NDSC was denied on Letter 128.

00049 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #3 Becho C Pile Obstruct Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the abandoned utilities they
encountered were unexpected or unforeseen. Becho (subcontractor)
states that it had been agreed that all utilities would be relocated
before start of work. SFTMA had made no such representation in the
1300 contract.

NDSC was denied on Letter 127.

00047 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #2 Becho BasemntWall ~ Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the sub-basement walls they
Obst encountered were unexpected or unforeseen. They are shown on the
ES drawings, which also require that the existing bldg components be
removed prior to pile wall installation.

NDSC was denied on Letter 91. Tutor resubmitted. NDSC denied a
second time via Letter 100.

00045 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC #1 Becho Unknown Unforeseen Condition $3,500.00 Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the sub-basement walls and footings
Obstruct they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.

NDSC was denied on Letter 90. Tutor resubmitted. NDSC denied a
second time via Letter 99.

00043 4/24/14  UMS UMS ND Becho Pile Concrete Mix Other $0.00 Tutor/Becho did not provide any evidence or logic to substantiate the
basis for the delay. The CPM baseline schedule was not consistent
with Becho's claim that the denial of their concrete mix design (due to
permeability not meeting spec requirements).

ND was denied on Letter 116.

00042 4/24/14 UMS UMS NDSC Struc Concrete Beams Unforeseen Condition $50,000.00 Tutor encountered the structural basement roof left over from Contract
Pile 1251, and claim that it is not shown on the drawings. The pavement
demo indicate notes "B&9" that structural concrete and steel were to
be demolished. The 1251 reference drawings show the extent of the
work.

NDSC was denied on Letter 71. However, the cost could potentially
be submitted as a claim.

SFMTA Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 9of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Trend

Number Date Package Title Reason For Change BIC PCC COR CO CMNo. Value Remarks
00038 4/22/14 UMS UMS BART Entry Hazmat Abatement  Unforeseen Condition PJ 8 $86,189.00 Tutor maintains that the existing hazmat were not disclosed at bid and

that they are a differing site condition and extra work. They present
their hazmat survey to substantiate their position.

Letter 176 cites the spec references to the environmental reports and
provides copes of the environmental reports findings, which are
consistent with the Contractor's hazmat findings. Allowance Item No.
5 states that payment will not be made for work identified as
containing hazardous materials in the specifications. The letter also
points out that the Contractor waited until 7 months after their hazmat
survey was completed before submitting their NDSC (which is
required 24 hours after they were aware of the supposed problem.)

NDSC and COR were denied via Letter 176.

00034 4/18/14 CTS  CTS-DSC Unanticipated Vault Obstruc PJ $0.00 MTA directed to not expend resources.
00033 4/18/14 CTS  CTS-DSCBrick Requiring Hand Work PJ $0.00 MTA denied
00026 4/17/14 CTS CTS COR 6 Sewer Line Demo at PJ $0.00 MTA denied TPC's COR.
Washin
Sub Total: $368,942.00
Total: $1,389,060.00

Proposal
Number Date Title Package Reason Status BIC Value  Remarks
00002 10/24/2013 Modification to UMS Roof Composite ums INR ($10,836) Origionally, the Engineer’s Estimate shows approximately ($10,836) SAVINGS compared

to baseline condition (base bid documents) for the preferred option (replace 3” high 16,
gauge deck with 2” high, 18 gauge deck) and a COST of approximately $1,893 for the
alternative option. However, Tutor's proposal is a COST of $14,336 for the preferred option
and a COST of $37,239 for the alternative option.

Tutor has verbally notified SFMTA during progress meetings that they need an answer
immediately so they can oder these long-lead items. (Note, SFMTA issued the PCC to
Tutor on October 2013, but Tutor did not submit their pricing until June 6, 2014). SFMTA
issued direction to Tutor via letter No. 225 to proceed with the preferred Option. Tutor has
since verbally informed SFMTA that they will NOT proceed until a Change Order is issued,
as per contract. They do not recognize written direction for changes to the contract.
SFMTA has met to negotiate (6/25/14), which resulted in additional information being
required of Tutor to justify their costs.

00003  11/5/2013 Change of date range to receive art GEN ADMIN INR $0

00006 12/13/2013  Add'| ATT Manhole,Pullboxes,Ductbank STS PR UTILITIES INR $20,000

00007  1/17/2014 UMS Geoprobe Credit uUMs OTHER NEW ($30,320)

00008  3/5/2014 GEN Tunnel Lowering GEN OTHER NEW $100,000

00009 6/11/2014 GEN-PCC9 TP Cable & Conduit Downsiz ~ GEN OWNER DIRECT NEW ($907,000)

00010  4/23/2014 PCC #10 230KV Casing at Bryant/4th STS PR UTILITIES NEW $138,000

00012 6/18/2014 CTS- AWSS Wk PGE relocation schedul  CTS UNFORESEEN NEW $68,550 CMB approved the PCC. Held scope meeting. TPC to provide quote.
Subl Total: ($621,606)

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 10 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Proposal

Number Date Title Package Reason Status BIC Value  Remarks
00001  4/3/2014 CTS Utility Conflict at WD Tie-In CTS UNFORESEEN INR 2/20/2014 $15,662 CMB agreed to merit. Held negotiation meeting. TPC to provide revised quote.
00002  4/3/2014 Grade 50 Steel inLieu ofA913 Grad70 ums ERROROMIN INR $626,780
00004  4/3/2014 CTS Inspect of Sewer Culverts on S CTS UNFORESEEN INR $1,280 MTA directed to not expend resources.
00005  4/4/2014 GEN-AT&T Changes Conduit Radius GEN PR UTILITIES NEW 4/3/2014 $22,290
00006  4/4/2014 CTS Sewer Line Demo at Washing CTS NEW $37,624 MTA denied merit. Issue resolution ladder.
00010  7/1/2014 YBM AWSS conflict with PGE vault YBM PR UTILITIES NEW $41,073

Subl Total: $744,709
00003  6/24/2014 DEL of duct bank on Stockton to Sac CTsS OWNER DIRECT |NR 6/24/2014 ($84,018) Contractor provided a revised credit proposal in the amount of -$84,018.00 on 6/24/2014.

MTA to meet w/ TPC and Roadway Electric on Wed 7/16/2014.
Subl Total: ($84,018)
Total: $39,085

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 1 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Change Order

Number Date Title Package Reason Status BIC Value  Remarks
00002 10/22/2013  CMod # 2 Errata Final ADMIN PEND PJ $0 Whereas, during the bid period nine Addenda were issued to Contract 1300; and

Whereas, the Agency issued a Conformed Contract 1300 incorporating the nine
Addenda; and

Whereas, minor errors were made in the conforming of the Contract; and
Whereas, the Agency has prepared an errata to correct these minor errors.
Now therefore, the Contract is hereby modified as follows:

1. Article 3.04UNFORESEEN OR DIFFERING CONDITIONS
Delete paragraph F in its entirety and replace with the following:

F.As provided in Public Contract Code section 7104 and the process set forth therein,

the City will grant a Change Order if the City determines, in its sole discretion, that the
conditions reported do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause a
decrease or increase in Contractor's cost or time to perform all or part of the Work; the
City will grant such Change Order if granted at all, only as provided in Article 6 of these
General Provisions, and/or as a Contract Time extension as provided in Article 7 of these
General Provisions, as appropriate. If the City determines that a differing condition exists,
a Proposed Contract Change will be issued as provided in Article 6

2.Drawing UMS TP-002, Rev. 2
Delete note 23 in its entirety and replace with the following:

23. ALTERNATE: Provide non-metallic 2-hour rated phenolic conduits as an alternative
conduit material to galvanized rigid steel (GRS) conduits for Traction Power Feeder
Circuit Conduits and Traction Power Feeder Riser Conduits. The alternative includes all
elbows, fittings, boxes and all conduit raceways accessories. See Specification 26 05 34
Raceways and Boxes (Traction Power)

3.Drawing CTS TP-002, Rev. 2

Delete note 23 in its entirety and replace with the following:

23. ALTERNATE: Provide non-metallic 2-hour rated phenolic conduits as an alternative
conduit material to galvanized rigid steel (GRS) conduits for Traction Power Feeder
Circuit Conduits and Traction Power Feeder Riser Conduits. The alternative includes all

elbows, fittings, boxes and all conduit raceways accessories. See Specification 26 05 34
Raceways and Boxes (Traction Power)

4.Drawing YBM TP-002, Rev. 2

Delete note 23 in its entirety and replace with the following:

23. ALTERNATE: Provide non-metallic 2-hour rated phenolic conduits as an alternative
conduit material to galvanized rigid steel (GRS) conduits for Traction Power Feeder
Circuit Conduits and Traction Power Feeder Riser Conduits. The alternative includes all
elbows, fittings, boxes and all conduit raceways accessories. See Specification 26 05 34
Raceways and Boxes (Traction Power)

5.Drawing STS TP-002, Rev. 2

Delete note 23 in its entirety and replace with the following:

23. ALTERNATE: Provide non-metallic 2-hour rated phenolic conduits as an alternative

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 12 of 15



central@subway

Change Order

Number Date Title Package Reason Status

BIC

Value

Date: 7/16/2014

Stations, Surface, Track & Systems
conduit material to galvanized rigid steel (GRS) conduits for Traction Power Feeder

Circuit Conduits and Traction Power Feeder Riser Conduits. The alternative includes all
elbows, fittings, boxes and all conduit raceways accessories. See Specification 26 05 34
Raceways and Boxes (Traction Power)

6.Section 01 12 17 Work Sequence and Constraints

Delete page 20 and replace with pages 20, 21, & 22 dated April 18, 2013 attached
hereto.

7.Section 01 42 00.53References (UMS)

Delete page 8 and replace with page 8 dated April 18, 2013 attached hereto.
8.Section 01 42 00.56References (STS)

Delete page 7 and replace with page 7 dated April 18, 2013 attached hereto.
9.Add the following Drawings attached hereto:

ELS-1 Rev. 3

ELS-2 Rev. 3

ELS-3 Rev. 2

ELS-3.1 Rev. 2

ELS-4 Rev. 1

ELS-5 Rev. 1

ELS-6 Rev. 0

10.Drawing CTS ST-235

Delete Drawing ST-235 Rev. 0 and replace with Drawing ST-235 Rev. 1 attached
hereto.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency ©-6-@-

13 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Change Order

Number Date Title Package Reason Status BIC Value  Remarks
00004 7/7/2014 CTS-Chinatown Plaza Construction Es CTS UNFORESEEN NEW PJ $75,000 The SFMTA is designing a Plaza at the CTS site. Construction of the Plaza is expected

to occur during 2016 and 2017, once the below-ground facilities are in place. SFMTA
plans to issue a Contract Modification to TPC for construction of the Plaza. The
conceptual construction estimate and budget for this work is $3.5 million. The conceptual
plans are attached for reference. The SFMTA designer will prepare plans and
specifications for Contractor’s use to develop the construction cost estimates. TPC shall
provide construction estimating support to SFMTA designer at regular intervals during
design development as follows:

*Provide detailed, bottom up construction cost estimate utilizing HCSS system or
equivalent for the 35%, 65%, and 90% design.

*Perform constructability reviews at 65% and 90% design to achieve cost within original
conceptual construction estimate. If the cost exceeds the original construction estimate,
TPC shall document the recommended cost saving measures and value-engineering to
arrive at a Contract 1300 change order for the above work for an amount not to exceed
$3.5 million.

Participate in design review meetings and respond to comments.

The 35%, 65%, and 90% design milestones will occur approximately late May,
mid-September, and mid-November 2014, respectively. TPC will have two weeks upon
receipt of the design plans and the specifications, if available, to develop the construction
estimates. TPC will respond to comments within two weeks of receipt.

This work will be performed on a time and materials basis and compensated based on
fully burdened hourly rate, provided by Roger Sexton of TPC, and includes all mark-ups
per Contract 1300. Estimating activities will be initiated via SFMA written direction. Said
written direction will dictate TPC estimating resources (manhours) to be committed to
each task in the scope of work listed above. The Contract Modification will be issued on a
not-to-exceed amount. Hotel and per diem costs, if authorized by SFMTA, shall not
exceed GSA per diem rates for San Francisco, California
(http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120). Costs for airfare, rental car and other
transportation costs will be reimbursed at actual rates with no mark-up and shall be
supported by receipts.

The estimated level of effort is not to exceed $75,000. Please find attached the
breakdown of hours per task.

Contractor shall notify the City when the cumulative costs incurred by Contractor equal 80
percent of the Contract Modification not-to-exceed amount.

Sub Total: $75,000
CMOD
00001  9/13/2013 CMod #1 BART Elevator Option 1 @ Pow UMS OTHER APP CLO $90,000
00003 5/19/2014 CTS Work Safely Around Power Pole CTS UNFORESEEN APP CLO $25,956
00006 7/10/2014 Delete Bid Item BI-4 and BI-31 (YBM) YBM NEW PJ ($1,800,000) Status here
Sub Total: ($1,684,044)
Total: ($1,609,044)
Trend Total: $1,389,060.00
Proposal Total: $39,085.00

Change Order Total: ($1,609,044.00)

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency 9‘9‘0‘ 14 of 15



central@subway Date: 711612014
Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Total: ($180,899.00)

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency ©-6-@- 15 of 15



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

rent Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. . 5 . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 081-0001 Delete Option MF-OPSTlteFr::IsI,- Protection Sprinkler 1 N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] ACM?EVE
s COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 s
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
1250-0002 081-0002 ChEnEES @ S °F"o‘|‘;2r:e“"ee" goadand 2 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174 |No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. EM?Evzi
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039 PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid qty exceeded by 112% (500
o A vs. 1060) CMOD #3
1250-0003 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and Howard.
¥ Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #4
e RECU0C on 4th between Howard and Folsom 2 CYETE rges AR ATy COR #3-RFI #76 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with 18"
sewer.
y o ’ . Y [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison 3 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RFl #s 34,49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
¥ Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
R2a0thS REL0000 foundation at 401 4th Street 2 CYEED Rges ey 130,000 |2 ofer to RFIs #85R1, 8.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint trench is
™ . " . installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to install sewer.
1250-0007 081-0007 Pl Vﬁﬂlk ti(';?le'ls“:t ;ﬁ\/NBer ::te oparets 2 N/A +32,964 |Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes. »(A:M?gvzz
ty R4 No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.
Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.
1250-0008 081-0008 Relocate TRC vault on dih Strectbetween 6 NIA +19,500 [Executed on 10/14/2010. Mo #e
Refer to RFI #62 PP
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July-
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional sewer to
be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed, additional sewer is
y o Install additional sewer and provide temporary necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional MH. CMOD #7
200000 ) connections at 4th/Stillman 9 DA LY No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
RFI#91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 1 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1250-0010 +48,181

1250-0011

1250-0012 CMB-0047 08/03/11
1250-0013 CMB-0047 08/03/11

1250-001:

1250-0015 +784,771

1250-0016 CMB-0016 11/10/10 +156,418

1250-0017
1250-0018

1250-0019
1250-0020

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 2 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick Contralt
=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral to
1250-0021 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral |np|ud|ng hydrant at NW 2 avoid ths‘sksewer,‘a newkla'teral at NW (;omer is a preferred solution.
4th/Harrison CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.
AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW as-
built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be installed
" in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in conflict with new 18" sewer. The
1250-0022 081-0022 it i 0 i Gl .DIP e e A 2 CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11 +160,908 |preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than installing vertical CeliAl
4th/Harrison - N Approved
offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.
No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15
Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
1250-0023 081-0023 Steel plates and shoring standby forg months due 3 +24.981 plates and shoring stand'by because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E was not CMOD #13
to PG&E delay at Clementina made aware of the conflict then. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13
Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused to
g o ” e g pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract. CMOD #19
1250-0024 081-0024 Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities 6 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11 +95,311 ($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
1250-0025 081-0025 iy S i e v e IS G fehoes 6 Contract spgcs speplfled PG&E to col;n pensate contréc!or directly for workaround & support. PG&E negotiated
$100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.
Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
12500026 081-0026 Utiity support and work around for SFWD facilities| 3 CMB-0028 Agree 02/09/11 IPONPRTOY | IeC i it 5 GIBIRY 12, 200 vl 2, Wt | @ ey (5 G ) et anmatt il 5 GIIR 55 eI 72y
No reimbursement from SFWD. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
. . \work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are charges up
1250-0027 081-0027 REIRE) ) 'ab°'msi;'p§3c:;'°' Gichaepiooical 2 -0-{to end of November 2010 only. iMOr[;f::
9 Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
Trucking and labor support for Archaeological \work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are expected CMOD #14
1250-0028 081-0028 o 2 -0~
mitigation, Part Il charges beyond November 2010. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only included
200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the direction of
L " " SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy. Examples of differing
1250-0029 081-0029 Cesloenio] t?'d LT UD']'Q "Addmonal 4 CMB-0036 Agree 05/04/11 +112,500 |conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's shown in the plan, existing CEHeID iy
excavation and backfill " . - N e o . Approved
(waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina,
connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
1250-0030 081-0030 site t_:ondltlons relg_tgd to the installation of 4 CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11 +235,505 infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for |_nsLaII_at|on of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked CMOD #16
publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water, separately and a separate change order will be issued. Approved
AWSS, Joint trench) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
1250-0031 081-0031 Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance 4 o Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
for cast-in-place utility vaults" required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend #43

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 3 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drcicot TeandiCh Contrald
AtretH-o6
Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
1250-0032 081-0032 Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling 4 o class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was
and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste" put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming
to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
1250-0033 081-0033 Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 4 _.|nazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was put back
"Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming to recover
"General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract allowance|
amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom,
. AT 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour).
1250-0034 081-0034 Cost overrur;f:r:‘:): ‘lrt:frzc'l;%riro?!lowance (@ 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence, additional money was needed iMOr[;f::
for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control PP
officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough time
to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season. Without
Premium cost for requesting contractor to accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and shoring for
q 9 the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to
1250-0035 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0- S . . y ¥ L .
\work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is
and Folsom A 5
to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
Rental/Mamtenanc_e GRS {7 SU i were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment standby
Archeological Trenches . L :
N for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item. RE to verify
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; . " ‘ 4 3 g 3 | N
N PP if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation 07/13111 2
Efforts 5 " o 5
g ¥ . g 02/15/12 Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3) CMOD #20
EB D RECN0SC P (Rarc2lo] 4) R A 2 ShBLes AR 07/25/12 i Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE to Approved
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs N . .
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; 09/12/12 add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
Additional Overheadllndire;:t Césts Durin B e par N odica ol
Archeological Delay Period 9 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA's estimate
(Part 4gof 4) $12X 186 of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item. Amount
Compensation for loss of production, inefficienc shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the contractor but change justification is very unlikely.
1250-0037 081-0037 angdisru O e ark dll)le to arché\eolo ical 4 2 0 Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work.
P! discover 9 This was then revised to 800,000. There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed
Y Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in
the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated 6
Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.
1250-0038 081-0038 d Yy PGRE Issuesg Y 2 -0-|Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
. requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been
provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dich Contralt
=0¢

Chan Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0039 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-lamount total is $40,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0040 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0041 081-0041 e UDﬁsa:;?nU)%rgr(nC?::n:aoc? bauiond 4 -0-[items total amount is $150,000. NIA
9 NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0042 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-lamount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Utility-C i fusalt i to-utility
Y P Y
1250-9001 081-9001 suppertcosts-and-work-areund. (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for bid CMOD #20
1250-0043 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items 4 (333,904)[items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. —u——|
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
(CEIEER =D e *+2:694.211 {41 65 992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the SFMTA
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and impl ing the alternate pedestrian
travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time-based \walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways: increased public safety, CMOD #4
1251-0001 082-0001 a o & P 7 -0-|. q 3 & 3 3
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the public and merchant. Approved
contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN 1253)
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs would require
g Joint Trench along Stockton at O'Farrell (East the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it to span the excavated area. The addition of CMOD #2
kil RE2 02 Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL e CEEU0SS rges il HETEE the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of Emergency Stair #4. Approved
134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT ICOR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
. During future station construction, the design team anticij that ion related 1t may cause
P placemer?( g along 'Geary damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will replace the
SCEREITOTRIC SHEEt, T sl vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible to settlement- CMOD #1
1251-0003 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |. pip P
. . " induced damage. Approved
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. |SUREL, (REEiA
9 ) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 5 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick Contralt
=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one area,
1251-0004 082-0004 Changes to Nelma_\n Marcus_secz_)ndary e_r_\closure 5 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 footing sticks out beyond existing wa_II, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private property. CMOD #3
wall due to various differing site conditions. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. Approved
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place. However,
existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in extra work in
\working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309 showed the
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 CMOD #24
1251-0005 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |(first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per|
N " ) . Approved
locations (east and west of Stockton) month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work.
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original utility
¥ v Design changes to utilities on Stockton street g design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0006 082-0006 between Post and Geary 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0007 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5 PP
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-9 is
for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the full
1251-0008 082-0008 Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton 1 amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost that was
already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for the
duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of 7.5
¥ g Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking g months. Ata minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post for the CMOD #4
R G) RE2 000 Control Officers for traffic control. & CYEER Rgies oA RHERE entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton Approved
and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton between
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
Y RE2 0Ly Market g 2 Amount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
. . change orders during construction.
L peztos (et gt At il e (AUIE esmar Gt g Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all these
" \ utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During negotiations
1251.0012 082-0012 egi?g?gta;:lzztnmdlggg ;Zinﬁ‘:‘;ﬁ::;sotirfaﬂgllil& P CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, +278,351 with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost estimates which CMOD #6
dtiog 9 CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 #increase the amount to $278,351. Approved
: RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Draicat T dick

Cantral

I
=Yg

Chan Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower than
T S O TS e NS anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys West. CMOD #3
L2o40018 082:0013 West by trenchless construction method U | ORI Approved
Y (CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #s 04 & 10) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)
This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated with
the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two water service
tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points.
Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an CMOD #9
1251-0014 082-0014 o i - 3 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11 +191,779 |additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The
Additional Excavation and Backfill. - L 5 L Approved
initial Contract Modification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.
RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan TR-
1251-0015 082-0015 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton il +17,530 [0, WO RGNS CMOD #8
COR #19 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
- — directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors. CMOD #8
1251-0016 082-0016 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 +32,054 RFI #73: COR #33 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
y v Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on Y requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
AL 022001 O'Farrell Street ® Chbcbes QIES Lol (LY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
¥ v Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary g requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
R 08250018 Blvd. ® ShBee. Rgies TR VLD AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to intercept|
the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T conduit actually
run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to
extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work
y v Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T Y will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit. . CMOD #11
AL 08220015 Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. ® =T QIES Aoyt LY This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process. Approved
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench to
be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to be
. v Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS g exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA CMOD #21
RO 08250020 on west side of Stockton between Geary and Post ® CREgCeS i Clozl Y ($19,537) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Revise PG&E senvice points and layout of primar PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In addition,
N N P YO P 4 due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault 1850A is no
1251-0021 082-0021 lines at various locations, and delete Muni Vault 6 ) . .
1850 A at Stockton/Ellis. longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
) CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 7 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick Contralt
=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement with
Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have OCS poles
1251-0022 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise the OCS
wi/foundations. design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material from
1/25/2012 Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been revised to CMOD #12
1251-0023 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree ' +405,440 |incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
2/29/12 " Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
" " 11/16/2011, utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
1251-0024 082-0024 insizll | &F el el BEieEn (e g e ) 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. GeliAL
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet COR #58 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
- . . PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to minimize
Ad,d'tlonal PGE.‘E. cgndult crossings o Qeary ".md service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the
1251-0025 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 P ) " L
future UMS Station construction Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to the
1251-0026 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.
. . P Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
1251-0027 0820027 Acce'e’f‘;re X‘Tsé".‘r"ta;";‘;: cﬁgﬁiﬁ'gz;” Qe 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |COR #40 iMorgfel:
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10 PP
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to reimburse CMOD #11
1251-0028 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 |[SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process. Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43 PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at PostStockon :‘/:ult 133 rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by Trend
D) 08250025 e GlEma =R ey AT&T WIS (EE) anl ® CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43. (See
113 (O'Farrell)
CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the Form B
¥ g Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW g process. CMOD #21
EEGEY CETED Geary/Stockton © CYEER Rgies Clozl LD CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- . . " PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) through the CMOD #21
1251-0031 082-0031 AddE:2:";';5ffsiggs:;',:sggjf'gf d‘zri‘;“;';)" on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 8 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick Contralt
=0¢

Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work. Gas
drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through the Form
9 9 q B process.
1251-0032 082-0032 Bz el r_estors\tEIT'::olst (7 FEE G i 6 CMB-0059 Agree 11/1/6/2/011' +92,292 |Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 to CYeID #1d9
in and kil holes. o202 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require confirmation from R
PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton (IR ESED CeliAk
1251-0033 082-0033 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
(Apple Store) N N
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing the
performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report actual
Install temporary support as required to protect amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. ICMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to complete
by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to locate
existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is $19,870.73. Per
. direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover this potential future
1251-0035 082-0035 BetoRuliBtacking beMeen PDSt ) Gty 1 obstruction with a note on the drawings.
for UMS Station design
COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the tunnel
equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection, was part of
" " the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252. Based upon a field
1251-0036 082-0036 =alliec F:G,,&E CEME S i VU DD 6 meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as originally planned.
PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station, in
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 \which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be CMOD #18
Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane. connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on
ey ezt Work will involve plumbing modification inside e G Rgies A2 VRS 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate this QREICEEd
building to raise invert. lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be
a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed. The
CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the work
Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to remove CMB-0064 1/04/2012. glieac/capleed) CMod #22
1251-0038 082-0038 Liosks 1 v OOSO‘ Agree 10/24/12' +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed and Approved
paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks removed. Total work
priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
. . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 Approved
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 9 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Draicat T

dick

Contralt
=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at COR #64
AT 0520080 Post/Stockton ® SR QIES BHAAZ SRy AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process. apoiovet
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked on
force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
. g Force account work for demolition of existing g - AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
IR RE2 0SS AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) ® CRES0E oceiCencitopally goce o o2t CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too big to
Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. However, numerous CMOD #18
1251-0044 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 |existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised Approved
Macy's building. lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected to
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the downstream CMOD #18
1251-0045 082-0045 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 [end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make room for the Approved
between Post and Geary "
future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
1251-0046 082-0046 Additional CO.S' for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on 6 +80,000 shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. CMOD #24
O'Farrell east of Stockton PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were found
. to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened.
1251-0047 082-0047 Erge i V;ﬂ;?gg:gg:mkm" EEEn 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 iMorgf::
Y (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #5 47, 58 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton. Contractor
claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day compensable time
1251-0048 082-0048 Additional cost aryd tlrje fOIi ;(uck auger during 5 extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
micropile drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171 called
- . for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing footing. Also,
gedionalcostan tineloadcedienaand the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can pour the primal CMOD #27
1251-0049 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 s conra ‘ ¢ that Synergy c N P primary
et R wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time extension. Approved
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 10 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Draicat T

dick Cantral

A )
Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern. Only|
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract work) to make room for
foundation at a different Iocaliolll-lp inslallpz each the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in original plan) need to be installed. At CMOD #20
1251-0050 082-0050 o N N 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 |Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation.
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict Approved
witih @IS (I (CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #5s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place into MH 5464
g Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
AT 0520051 into vault 5464 at Market/Ellis ® RS PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be rerouted per
City's response to RFI #182.
1251-0052 082-0052 [ReEN ”"f°reie:5’: sf';:g‘gk"'z:‘er""e e ey 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 |(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #' 65 & 70). iMorgf::
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary Street (east of PP
Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
'SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN 1252
Contractor to start work at UMS
Additional cost for premium to accelerate contract COR #74 CMOD #27
L2oL0es 0520058 work a ChECES QIES CLonee AL PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process. Approved
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement, hence the
- " original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the joint trench, contractor
1251-0054 082-0054 gdciiopalivaainiooiiolaibhanchotientol 2 +8,151 |found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the primary wall. eI i3
Crate & Barrel COR #72 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
Additional work on force account related to sewer Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of sewer. CMOD #15
RS 08250050 installation 2 45,186 | OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
™ Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish existing
1251-0057 082-0057 Addm?:;!ﬁ’::izr?:r:gr:‘zzcsgﬁﬂl(;:ﬁzg;z CELY 2 +39,599 |NRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. iMorgfel‘f
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 PP
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan did not have
" " ) power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
1251-0058 082-0058 Add""’;;::et;e:_"'g'r“r‘iscoon":rﬂz ?; 5':]“3"5& 2 CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +17,754 |COR #75 iMOrE:\ZZ;
val (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 47, 76 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract work in
. order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 53, 49, and 64) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
3 9 et o 0 1 CMOD #30
1251-0060 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961)|Bid item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. e
PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
" Reference document: Email from Michael Lightstone dated 12/9/11 CMOD #24
AL S2006L BratactioghCREl b aigsiinag ® 2 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 11 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

Item #

1251-0062

1251-0063

1251-0064

1251-0065

1251-0066

1251-0067

1251-0068

1251-0069

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

CMB-0083

Change Status

11
AHOTr=0¢

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

11/07/12

Actual/Forecast

+56,458

CMB-0079

CMB-0074

10/10/12

08/15/12

CMB-0075

Agree Conditionally

10/03/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 12 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

11
AHOTr=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval

Action Date Actual/Forecast

1251-0070 CMB-0079 10/10/12

1251-0071

1251-0072 CMB-0076 10/03/12

1251-0073

1251-0074 CMB-0074 08/15/12

1251-0075 CMB-0074 08/15/12

1251-0076 CMB-0082 10/31/12

1251-0077 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 13 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

D dlck Contrald
HtretH-o6
Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered during ion|
Unforeseen conditions encountered during and installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Street. CMOD #26
1251-0078 082-0078 excavation and installation of OCS poles along 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +27,645 |RE Tracking work on FAR o
Mason and 5th Streets. (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 76) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of PG&E leading to these vaults. CMOD #24
1251-0079 082-0079 Vaults 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594 including joint 2 +44,530 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process. Approved
trench leading to these vaults RE Tracking work on FAR
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of AT&T leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 |CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults (CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) through the
Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 Ao
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E PP
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
SRplictieioes *3.962.032 |51 574,828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CcmB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (_:gntr_act
Type Change No. Board Modification No.
Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than indicated on
UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
1252-0001a 1 AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water 6 CMB-0091 /:\grr: t‘g ’\(/3132: é?ﬁgﬁg +13,990 [10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CET::?J:fdg
9 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #29
1252-0001b 1 AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water +2,914 |CMOD #32 Executed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-inch
g . . Agree to Merit 10/10/12 tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing pipe up to CMOD #29
ozt 2 (AES At VTRER B A= ® CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 45792 |ite new pipe to be installed. Executed
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #29
1252-002b AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison +9,337 |CMOD #32 Executed
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 14 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Item #

1252-0003a

1252-0003b

1252-0004

1252-0005

1252-0006

1252-0007

1252-0008

1252-0009

Change Description

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

Change
Type

D, + T, dich L1
HtretH-o6
Projected Cost Impact
ChanoelStais +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttt Date Actual/Forecast
Agree to Merit 10/10/12
CMB-0092 Agree to Cost 01/16/13
Agree to Merit 11/28/12
CMB-0088 Agree to Cost 1/9/2013
Agree to Merit 1/16/13
CMB-0093 Agree to Cost 1/16/13
Agree to Merit 10/10/12
Agree to Merit
CMB-0143 Agree to Cost 11/06/13
Agree to Merit 10/10/12
CMB-0094 Agree to Cost 01/16/13
Agree to Merit
CMB-0095 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1 - Owner Directed Change
2 - Unforeseen Conditit

in Scope
ions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 15 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

D, H + T, dich L1
HtretH-o6
. Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Imp_act Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Appr_oval (e Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Agree to Merit 12/11/12
L2200y CMB-0096 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0011 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

Agree to Merit 11/28/12
1252-0012 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12

Agree to Merit
1252-0013 CMB-0144 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0014
1252-0015
1252-0016 Agree Cost
CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
Tl CHBEED Agree to Cost 01/09/13
1252-0018
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other

Page 16 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
(e (e Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0019 CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0020 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0021 CMB-0097 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0022
1252-0023

1252-0024
1252-0025

1252-0026

1252-0027
1252-0028

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 17 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

Item #

1252-0029

1252-0030

1252-0031

1252-0032

1252-0033

1252-0034

1252-0035

1252-0036

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

. Change
Change Description Type

CMB No.

11
AHOTr=0¢

Projected Cost Impact

Gliwge SEis +Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval

Action Date Actual/Forecast

CMB-0158

Agree to Cost 05/21/14

CMB-0135

CMB-0159

12/6/2012

Agree to Merit 10/09/13

Agree to Cost

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

Agree to Cost 05/21/14

CMB-0115

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Cost 04/03/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 18 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Contract
Comments Modification
Number

Change
Type

Projected Cost Impact

Change Description +Exposure/(Benefit)

Change Status

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

s | SRR | B
CMB-0099 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0041
Agree to Merit 01/02/13
2020082 CMB-0108 Agree to Cost 0212713

Agree to Merit 11/28/2012
1252-0043a CMB-0136 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0043b
1252-0044 Agree to Merit 11/14/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 19 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dich

Item #

1252-0045a

1252-0045b

1252-0046

1252-0047

1252-0048

1252-0049

1252-0050

1252-0051

1252-0052a

1252-0052b

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

Change

Change Description Type

CMB No.

Change Status

11
AHOTr=0¢

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

CMB-0137

CMB-0132

Agree to Cost

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/06/13

6/5/2013
08/28/13

CMB-0102

CMB-0098

CMB-0138

Agree to Cost

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/23/13

01/16/13

11/28/12
11/16/13

Actual/Forecast

+2,952

+1,217

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 20 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Draicat T

dick

Item #

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Cantral

I
=y

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0053

43

LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile

CMB-0139

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
11/06/13

+14,197

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-30.

11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $14,197 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed to by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #31

CMOD #31
Executed

1252-0054

44

MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast
headwall

CMB-0109

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
02/27/13

+1,600

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the
MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was not
shown in the contract drawings.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,800 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $1,600

CMOD #14
Executed

1252-0055

45

Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits

(331)

Credit to install 2 less conduits in the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The conduit notes
on page JT-701 of the contract documents require 8 EA 4" conduits as laid out on the AT&T line. The reduced
materials would result in 6 EA 4" conduits as a result.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00. The CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Executed

1252-0056

46

UMS - Unmarked steel pipes (6", 12", 14") / Duct
Bank

CMB-0103

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+7,475

While performing excavation for the utility demolition at the south UMS headwall BIH/Synergy discovered a 6"
dia. steel pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, 18" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank. BIH claims the utilities were not
shown in the contract drawings.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,461 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $7,475.28

CMOD #16
Executed

1252-0057

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled
underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was necessary to
complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status of the removal of
the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Executed

1252-0058

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
03/13/13

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the contract
drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Executed

1252-0059

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

-0-

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near the
Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming activities
performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0060

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+2,200

On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of Union
Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the
proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole
which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Executed

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 21 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

11
AHOTr=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval
Pttt Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Merit 03/13/13

12520061 CHEBO12S Agree to Cost 711012013
1252-0062

1252-0063 CMB-0159 Agree to Cost 05/21/14
1252-0064
1252-0065
1252-0066

Agree to Merit 12/12/12

1262:0067 CMB-0111 Agree to Cost 02127113

10/03/12

1252-0068 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost 0212713

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 22 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Contract
Comments Modification
Number

Change
Type

Projected Cost Impact

Change Description +Exposure/(Benefit)

Change Status

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
‘Action Date

CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13
1252-0069
CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13
(voided)
CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13

1252-0070

1252-0071 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013
o200z CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0072b

1252-0073 Agree to Merit 1/23/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013
1252-0074a CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

D, H + T, dich L1
HtretH-o6
. Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Imp_act Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
(e (e Actual/Forecast
Action Date
1252-0074b
Agree to Merit 01/23/13
L2 CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 0212713
Agree to Merit 1/23/2013
AR CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13
1252-0076b
L2020 CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13
Agree to Merit 01/16/13
22520078 CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13
1252-0079

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 24 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
‘Action Date

1252-0081

N - b

1252-0083 CMB-0153 Agree to Cost 4/23/14

1252-0084 CMB-0105 1/23/13 +150,000

Agree to Merit 4/3/2013
TAREID CMB-0133 Agree to Cost 09/25/13
1252-0086

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 25 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

D, + T, dich L1
HtretH-o6
. Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Imp_act Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Agree to Merit 3/13/2013
2020087 CMB-0118 Agree to Cost 05/08/13
1252-0088
2020080 CMB-0159 Agree to Cost 05/21/14
Agree to Merit 03/20/13
1252-0090 CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13
Agree to Merit
(2o o0t CMB-0126 Agree to Cost QR
1252-0092 Agree to Merit 3/20/13

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 26 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

11
AHOTr=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval

Action Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
1252.0093 CMB-0116 Agree to Cost 04/26/13

CMB-0142 Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13 AN

1252-0094 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0095 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

Agree to Merit 04/30/14
1252-0096 CMB-0160 Agree to Cost 05/21/14

Agree to Merit 04/17/13
1252-0097 CMB-0127 Agree to Cost 07/24/13

1252-0098

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 41



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit
08/14/13
1252-0099a CMB-131 LR D CER 08/14/13
(Conditionally)

1252-0099b
1252-0099¢

1252-0100

1252-0101
1252-0102
5 - Value Engineering

1252-0103
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 28 of 41

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 06/19/13
WAL CMB-0128 Agree to Add| Cost 08/09/13
1252-0105
1252-0106

1252-0107

1252-0108

1252-0109
1252-0110

1252-0111

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

D, + T, dich L1
HtretH-o6
. Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Imp_act Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Appr_oval (e Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Agree to Merit 7/31/2013
Lo GBS Agree to Cost 05/07/14
1252-0113
1252-0114 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
1252-0115 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
Agree to Merit
1252-0116 CMB-0134 Agree to Cost 09/25/13
1252-0117 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
1252-0118

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 30 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Contract
Comments Modification
Number

Change
Type

Projected Cost Impact

Change Description +Exposure/(Benefit)

Change Status

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
A Date

1252-0119 CMB-0156 Agree to Merit 05/07/14
Agree to Cost

1252-0120
1252-0121

1252-0122

1252-0123
1252-0124 Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 31 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0125

1252-0126
1252-0127a

1252-0127b
1252-0128a

1252-0128b

1252-0129

1252-0130
Agree to Merit
1252-0131 CMB-0146 Agree to Cost 12/11/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 32 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0132
1252-0133

1252-0134

1252-0135
1252-0136

1252-0137 CMB-0152 Agree to Cost 03/12/14
1252-0138

1252-0139 CMB-0157 Agree to Merit 05/07/14
Agree to Cost

1252-0140b

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 33 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Dicicat

Item #

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

T dich Cantral

I
=Yg

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval

Actual/Forecast
Date

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0141

SB Tunnel Material Conditions

BIHJV claims to have encountered soil conditions different from those described in the GBR and Contract
Documents on April 15, 2014, while excavating the Southbound (SB) tunnel.

“|05/14/14 - item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0142

Contract Milestone Changes

S

Contract Modification to modify the sequencing of tunnel construction and cross passage construction.
05/14/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0143

Columbus Ave. Waterline

+5,000

BIHJV claims their subcontractor Synergy encountered an unmarked waterline on Columbus Avenue while
excavating to install the new 24" waterline for PCC 20 (Trend #140b).
06/04/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0144

Installation of Geophones in NB and SB Tunnels

+5,000

FA CO 13 Includes:

« Installation of 1 geophone at STN 130+92 in the SB tunnel

« Installation of 1 geophone at STN 130+92 in the NB tunnel

+ Allow the geo phones to read for an approximate 24hr period during active tunneling operations in each tunnel.|
+ Provide data gathered by geophones to SFMTA for review

06/04/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0145

Excavation of Cross Passage No. 03

+50,000

BIHJV claims their subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered material conditions which differ from the conditions
described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report (GBR) and the Contract Documents during the excavation of
Cross Passage 3.

06/25/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0146

Cross Passage No. 01

+50,000

BIHJV claims they encountered material conditions which may differ from the conditions described in the
Geotechnical Baseline Report (GBR) and the Contract Documents during the dewatering operations of Cross
Passage 1.

Contract 1252 Totals

8,691,523

Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $8,691,523

Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid out of
CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately from original
Program Costs of $1.5783B

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS:

8,691,523

The $8,691,523 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 8,691,523 = $14,966,941 This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.

DESIGN TRENDS

FD-001

084-0001

Narrowing of Platform at UMS

CMB-0006

Agree

08/04/10 (800,000)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

FD-002

084-0002

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans
(UMS)

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10 (2,000,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

FD-002

085-0001

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans
(CTS)

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10 (500,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

FD-002

086-0001

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans
(MOS)

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10 (500,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

FD-003

085-0002

Lowering of CTS

To be verified

Info Only

08/25/10 +7,000,000

Presented to CMB for information/consideration.

FD-004

084-0003

UMS Structural Configuration

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

CMB-0007

Agree

08/18/10 (8,000,000)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 34 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick oS

+

)
Contract
Item # Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
FD-005 084-0004 U AEETD SECT ASE e @ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
Union Square
FD-006 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0~
FD-006 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 082-0004 O e hat preciiae 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11117/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas
Aol RE2 000 laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street i CLE D028 Rees LKA ST
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
final design estimates
FD-013 082-0007 Isicess BEme/QbaiERoVESmmiER | 4 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 082-0008 It 2 CIER sysiEtm il e el ey s 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Fifth Street
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD|
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and
FD-021 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately
FD-022 084-0008 S Fakeame al Ecmmy e OFaml 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 (134,000) "I\'lglsf;?’rlri)l-loaoszboth an EPC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also Construction Trend
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 087-0002 Diamond crossover on surface segment to a 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
¥ . . . g Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as
IADCH CIRHEAL EdCpucpiioiEhEeuieralShatt CRERCS Rgies Bt (ECHEERIEED) incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 costimpact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin 5.07.
FD-026 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 |The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus during
firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to isolate
FD-027 082-0010 1 Simatim SIEe (AT Sie) Sty CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 [the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and all
Closure Wall . .
associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-028 086-0004 N gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-029 085-0006 -mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements d
Controls estimated $411,895.
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 35 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Dicicat

Item #

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

T dick Cantral

I
=Yg

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

FD-030 084-0009

UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation
Requirements

CMB-0054

Agree

09/07/11

+1,000,000

Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Controls estimated 733,420.

FD-031

Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
Union Square (UMS)

FD-032

Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)

FD-033

Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel
Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (All Stations)

+21,040,000

ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.

FD-034

Operational Performance and Safety
Enhancement at 4th and King

CMB-0062

Agree

12/14/11

+450,000

SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a number of
improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at 6th & King.
SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested resultin an arr that is consistent with standard
operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No.
0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.

3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.

FD-035

Tunnel Air Replenishment System

CMB-0071

Agree

07/11/12

+1,215,000

Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF Fire
Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for the ARS
to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.

Design Impact: ROM - $215K

Construction Impact: ROM - $1M

FD-036

Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St.

CMB-0072

Agree

07/18/12

+2,200,000|

Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for construction
of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as existing are in conflict,
with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future replacement.

Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be Cost
to SFPUC

FD-037

Platform Display System Signs

CMB-0077

Agree (Conditionally)

08/29/12

+500,000

Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256) technical
specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made to the PDS
units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract No.1260.

08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260

FD-038

Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown
Station

CMB-0121

Agree

06/05/13

+36,000

CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington

To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan, SF
Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically the
extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza". This elongated bulbout on
the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also
include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.

06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be establish by
San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study

Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200

Construction Impact:

Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination

FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) -

SUBTOTALS

+4,902,000

Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.

OTHER TRENDS

X51-001 082-0001

1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and
contingency.

+9,532,314

Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a (Allocated
Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report]

BT-0033, BT-0033-
A, BT0036, BT-
0036-A

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation

5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 36 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

+ T dick

Cantral

I
=y

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
y ’ . Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250 utility
X51-002 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Repor]. BT-0034
1252-(TUN) Revised estimate, escalation impact Cost Transfer #0035 (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (Allocated [[BT-0037, BT-0037-
X52-001 083-0001 a 7 (2,165,462) a .
and contingency Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
X03-001 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central Subway
financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 084-0001 CSke (Dpi) dﬁiﬁ;‘;ﬂf?gguc‘m“ ERddE 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07127111 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from the 65% base|
X53-003 084-0002 +55,720,600 1 N N
90% amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated contingency.
Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shortened the duration for Approve/Execute/Certify - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an optimistic
X53-004 084-0002 3 o
UMS Contract but doable duration for contractor submittals.
CS 155-Z (DP2) CBP5 - Construction Budget " " - " "
X54-001 085-0001 " YOE 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 ClznaEiens Advertlzs(;ellgate [Cla=EEvE Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 086-0001 ESke (Dpi) dﬁiﬁéﬂf%sguc“m ERdd 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07127111 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's Advertise
T Gl SIS AL PEB (D dlly 2, 202 Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 STS Constrgctlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 |1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. o see Prof, . Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional Services. |BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 gllglcﬂflcallon No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - 1551- BT-0187
X80-003 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 |Reduce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization #51. BR#51, BT-0181
g v . Increase SFCTA budget per Budget Authorization #51 to conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA Modeling) to
X80-004 232-0001 Increase SFCTA Budget 7 Authorized +20,000 satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle. BR #51, BT-0182
X80-005 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0002, 1552- BT-0194, BR#53
0003 and 1552-0005.
X80-006 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options segePr\r/of. Authorized +366,771 |Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 |CSP request services to support and test OCS for 30/45 trolley reroute. Authorized per Budget Revision #53 BR #53, BT-0189

Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 37 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Draicat T dick

Cantral

I
=y

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9e Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
X80-008 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Tralm_ng, Security & Enforcement 7 At +60,000 CSP_ request PCOs to support 1251 and 1252 construction for one year. Authorized $60,000 per Budget BR #45, BT-0190
Div PCOs Revision #45.
X80-009 016-0001 SEMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized ™ EUS:greetquest services to support 30/45 trolley reroute. $162,600 was reduced from DPT staffing plan BT-0188
X80-010 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 gllgld:;ﬂcallon No. 1: $152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0012 and 1553-| BT-0203
X " 5 see Prof. Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006, 1553-0009 -
X80-011 073-0002 DP3: CS 155-3 Exercised Options G Authorized +1,026,398 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. BT-0203
¥ OCS materials procured directly for work in 1/25/2012,
X80-012 151-0002 reference to CN1251 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2029/12 +126,149 |See also Trend 1251-0023
DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and - -
. " Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 073-0003 Extend PC Support Technical and CSP Quality 1 +133,906 Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34,483; Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
Manager
X80-014 For combining the stations and track and systems 7 Combined all the Station ad Track and Systems into one Contract. Removed the buffer float activities from the
into Contract 1300 (SSTS) satin to track and systems and overlapped work that can now be done concurrent.
e i 5% Gt Gl 27 G sy Change bid opening to March 19, 2013 and reevaluated procurement durations, revised calendars for UMS
X80-015 the Contract Duration for Contract 1300 7 Agree 11/14/12 Garage, revised production rates for steel.
11/14/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #101
Change to Tunnel and CTS interface and buffer Change (MPS) re_ducmg the number of days currently in (from 5‘_50 calendar days from NTP to 45_0 cal_endar
days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of days will be issued as
X80-016 float 7 Agree 01/23/13
Contract 1300 (SSTS) part of Add #3 of the 1300 contract.
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.
OTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.
Current Forecast reflects an estimated net +68,635,132
GRAND TOTALS +73,255,961 |3 unfavorable exposure to the project to date. Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by

allocated and unallocated funds and the program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRENDS: The following trends are listed for administrative purposes. The dollar amounts are reflected in the "Other Trends" section of this log in the form of cost (budget) transfers - i.e. CCOP's. The total values indicated for each professional contract are for
tracking all potential cost exposures and may or may not be approved.

Contract CS-155-1
Conform Contract Terms per Negotiations from . Amendment 1
1551-0001 071-0001 10/2/09 to 11/6/09 7 -0- To be addressed in Amendment 1. Pending
Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
ikl /ATl and Team Productivity impact) v PRI i e COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
1551-0003 071-0003 Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7
1551-0004 071-0004 |Redesign Required by Barney's and PUC for CP-2| 7
. - . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0005 071-0005 Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget Authorization Amendment 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|#50. ——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #3 Approved
o . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 38 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Dicicat

T dick Cantral

I
=y

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description ge Change Status rol P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
’ Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 J——
. . . . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 [Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551.0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Disagree at this tine 11/01/11 +42,000 In letter date_d November 1, 2011 DPM_respo_nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this time 11/01/11 +43,000 In letter dalgd November 1, 2011 DPM'respo'nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
(oG CR- 5l TeE jsc e Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in the
amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
v v q CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by SFMTA. Amendment 1
1552-0002 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
o " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 072-0003 Add"‘°"g' 1%°gf°':';gf;";f“l"n?/ess't"i":t'i“o'n:“k N 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 [SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";e"‘:;”v‘:;‘ &
-10 Supp 9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
g ) Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated cost
s200s 0720008 YIS eI Wil (e (R o a R breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional work. PrEER L
1552-0005 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 [Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 o Estimated cost of $406,320 s included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
- Request for Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 072-0007 (R 0] ©/AD) ST Eiy Skl CritEm i 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
Y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter dated
LR /20008 Requirements . Justification AL i 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
¥ g CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG letter dated
LRI 20000 Requirements - Justification AL i 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
v Y UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _0.|CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG letter dated
22010 072:0010 Requirements Justification Tl g 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
15520011 072-0011 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 +426,322 Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the 6/28/11 letter
- Request for Amendment - Rev. 1 and cost breakdown.
15520012 072-0012 St A R S e _ D 101711 +36,240 Estlmgted cost breakdown is included in the 8/23/11 letter from CSDG. DPM responded that program does not
agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
COR for Additional Services Related to MOS
1552-0013 072-0013 Constructability Review and Assessment of - -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
Alternatives
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 39 of 41




Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Change Status
CMB No.

Approval Approval
Action Date

Authorized Optional
Task 12.01.C5 only

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Change

Change Description Type

ActuaI/Forecast

Authorized

Authorized 11/04/11

Contract
Modification
Number

Comments

+33,000

+108, 24

+88,855

Authorized 01/18/12

Authorized 02/06/12

Authorized 04/26/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

+54,712

+173,119

Page 40 of 41




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Drainat T dich

11
AHOTr=0¢

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval

Pttt Date Actual/Forecast

Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483

Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043

Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712

Authorized 04/09/12

Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119

Authorized 04/26/12

Authorized 05/21/12

Authorized 05/21/12

Authorized 05/21/12

Authorized 05/21/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140716 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 41 of 41



	CS Memo No. 1737
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #178 2014 07 16
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #178 2014 07 16
	3. Sign in sheet #178
	4. 1252 - Columbus bulb out _Scope of Work
	4a.1252 - PCC 20 - Finding of Facts
	5. BIHJV letter - 231 Instrumentation Turnover & Abandonment - Phase 1
	231- 140530 - Instrumentation Turnover & Abandonment-Phase 1-Signed
	Sta 124+00 to Sta 161+50- Turnover & Abandonment Phase 1-Flattened

	5a. 1252 - Letter Re 0322 monitoring
	6. CN1300 CL0252 GEN-Response to Letter 106-ATT Conduit Changes (COR05)
	6a. 1300 - RFI 383_ATT confirms extra cost
	7. 1300 Trend Report 07162014
	8. Program Trend Change Log 20140716



